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When to watch from ﬂtOZ
Channel 3-2 — March 2019

Amanpour and Company — Tuesdays—Thursdays, 11:00 p.m.
American Woodshop — Saturdays, 6:30 a.m.;

Wednesdays, 11:30 a.m.
America’s Heartland — Saturdays, 6:30 p.m. (except 9th)
America’s Test Kitchen — Saturdays, 7:30 a.m.; Thursdays, 11:30 a.m.
Antiques Roadshow — Mondays, 7:00 p.m. (18th, 25th only)/11:00 p.m.;

Sundays, 7:00 a.m.
Ask This Old House — Saturdays, 4:00 p.m. (except 9th, 16th)
Austin City Limits —

Saturdays, 9:00 p.m.(23rd, 30th only)/12:00 midnight
BBC Newsnight — Friday, 15th, 5:00 p.m.
BBC World News — Weekdays, 6:30 a.m./4:30 p.m.
Beads, Baubles and Jewels — Mondays, 12:30 p.m.
Beauty of Oil Painting — Fridays, 12:30 p.m.;

Saturdays, 12:00 noon (except 2nd)
Body Electric — Weekdays, 5:30 a.m.
Classic Arts Showcase — Sundays—Saturdays, 1:00 a.m.—5:00 a.m.
Classic Gospel — Sundays, 8:00 a.m./4:00 p.m.
Classical Stretch — Weekdays, 6:00 a.m.
Closer to Truth — Sundays, 1:30 p.m. (24th, 31st only)
Consuelo Mack WealthTrack — Fridays, 7:30 p.m.
Cook’s Country — Mondays, 11:00 a.m.
Craftman’s Legacy — Thursdays, 11:00 a.m. (begins 21st)
Creative Living — Tuesdays/Thursdays, 12:00 noon;

Saturdays, 2:00 p.m. (except 9th, 16th)
Cultura — Sundays, 12:00 noon (24th, 31st only)
Curious Traveler — Mondays, 10:00 p.m.
Destination Craft Il — Thursdays, 11:00 a.m. (ends 14th)
Firing Line — Fridays, 8:30 p.m. (except 8th, 15th)
Fishing Behind the Lines — Wednesdays, 11:00 a.m.
Focus on Europe — Thursday, 14th, 5:00 p.m.
Fons & Porter’s Love of Quilting — Saturdays, 1:30 p.m. (except 9th)
Frontline —

“Predator on the Reservation” — Friday, 15th, 10:00 p.m.

“The Trial of Ratko Mladic” (2 hrs.) —

Tuesday, 19th, 8:00 p.m.; Thursday, 21st, 7:00 p.m.

Globe Trekker — Sundays, 11:00 a.m. (24th, 31st only)
Great British Baking Show — Saturdays, 8:30 a.m.
In Focus New Mexico — Sundays, 12:30 p.m. (24th, 31st only)
It’'s Sew Easy — Saturdays, 5:30 p.m.; Tuesdays, 12:30 p.m.
Jazzy Vegetarian — Saturdays, 2:30 p.m. (except 9th, 16th)
Joanne Weir’s Plates & Places — Tuesdays, 11:00 a.m. (begins 12th)
Joy of Music — Sundays, 9:00 a.m.
Joy of Painting — Saturdays, 11:30 a.m.
Knit and Crochet Now! — Tuesdays, 11:30 a.m,;

Saturdays, 3:00 p.m. (except 9th, 16th)
Lawrence Welk — Saturdays, 7:00 p.m. (23rd, 30th only)
Market to Market — Fridays, 7:00 p.m.
Martha Stewart’s Cooking School — Saturdays, 8:00 a.m.;

Mondays, 11:30 a.m.
Masterpiece —

“Victoria, Season 3 Finale” (8 Pts.) —

Sundays, 8:00 p.m. (ends 3rd); Fridays,10:00 p.m. (ends 8th)
“Downton Abbey, Season 1” — Sundays, 2:00 p.m. (begins 24th)
“King Charles IlI” (2 hrs.) — Sunday, 24th, 8:00 p.m.

“Mrs. Wilson” (2 Pts.) — Sundays, 8:00 p.m. (begins 31st)
Motorweek — Saturdays, 9:30 a.m. (except 2nd)
Music & the Spoken Word — Sundays, 9:30 a.m.
Nature — Wednesdays, 7:00 p.m. (except 6th, 13th);

Saturdays, 11:00 p.m. (23rd, 30th only)

“Charlie and the Curious Otters” — 20th, 23rd

“The Cheetah Children” — 27th, 30th
News 3 New Mexico —

Thursdays—Fridays, 5:00 p.m. (except 14th, 15th)
Nightly Business Report — Weekdays, 5:30 p.m.
Nova — Wednesdays, 8:00 p.m. (except 6th, 13th);

Saturdays, 10:00 p.m. (10:30 p.m. on 9th, 16th);

Sundays, 12:00 midnight
“Great Human Odyssey” (2 hrs.) — 2nd
“Mystery Beneath the Ice” — 9th
“Arctic Ghost Ship” — 16th
“Wild Ways” — 20th, 23rd, 24th
“Secrets of the Shining Knight” — 27th, 30th, 31st

Painting and Travel — Sundays, 6:00 a.m.
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Paint This with Jerry Yarnell — Saturdays, 11:00 a.m. (except 2nd)
P. Allen Smith’s Home — Saturdays, 10:00 a.m. (except 2nd)
Pati’s Mexican Kitchen — Tuesdays, 11:00 a.m. (ends 5th)
PBS NewsHour — Weekdays, 6:00 p.m./12:00 midnight
Quilt in a Day — Saturdays, 12:30 p.m.
Quilting Arts — Saturdays, 1:00 p.m.; Wednesdays, 12:30 p.m.
Red Green Show — Thursdays, 9:30 p.m. (21st, 28th only);
Saturdays, 8:30 p.m. (23rd, 30th only)
Report from Santa Fe — Saturdays, 6:00 p.m.
Second Opinion — Wednesdays, 10:00 p.m.;
Sundays, 6:30 a.m./3:00 p.m. (10th only)
Sewing with Nancy — Saturdays, 5:00 p.m.
Sit and Be Fit — Mondays/Wednesdays/Fridays, 12:00 noon
Song of the Mountains — Thursdays, 8:00 p.m. (28th only)
SportsLook — Thursdays, 9:00 p.m. (10:00 p.m. on 7th, no play on 14th)
Star Gazers — Wednesdays, 10:57 p.m.; Saturdays, 10:57 a.m./9:57 p.m.;
Sundays 2:57 p.m./10:57 p.m.; Mondays 10:57 p.m.
Steven Raichlen’s Project Smoke — Saturdays, 7:00 a.m.
Taste of History — Saturdays, 10:30 a.m. (except 2nd);
Mondays, 10:30 p.m.
This Old House — Saturdays, 3:30 p.m. (except 9th, 16th);
Wednesdays, 10:30 p.m.
Wai Lana Yoga — Weekdays, 5:00 a.m.
Washington Week — Fridays, 8:00 p.m.; Mondays, 5:00 p.m.
Welcome to My Studio — Thursdays, 12:30 p.m.;
Saturdays, 4:30 p.m. (except 16th)
Woodsmith Shop — Saturdays, 6:00 a.m.

Special Programs

1916 The Irish Rebellion (3 Pts.) — Sundays, 9:30 p.m. (begins 3rd)
Aging Backwards 2 with Miranda Esmonde — Sunday, 17th, 11:30 a.m.
American Experience —
“Sealab” — Wednesday, 20th, 9:00 p.m.
“Greely Expedition” — Thursday, 28th, 7:00 p.m.
American Masters “Holly Near: Singing for Our Lives” —
Friday, 1st, 9:00 p.m.
America’s Home Cooking: Stuffed — Saturday, 2nd, 9:30 a.m.
Call the Midwife, Season 8 — Sundays, 6:00 a.m. (begins 31st)
Chet Atkins: Certified Guitar Player — Thursday, 7th, 7:00 p.m.
Conversation with Ken Burns — Wednesday, 6th, 8:30 p.m.
Deepak Chopra: Spiritual Laws of Success — Tuesday, 5th, 7:00 p.m,;
Sunday, 10th, 1:30 p.m.
Dennis DeYoung and the Music of Styx — Saturday, 9th, 9:00 p.m.
Engelbert Humperdinck in Hawaii — Thursday, 14th, 7:00 p.m.
Expeditions — Saturdays, 11:30 p.m. (9th, 16th only);
Sundays, 5:30 p.m. (except 10th, 17th)
Feel Better Fast and Make It Last — Sunday, 17th, 2:00 p.m.
Finding Your Roots V — Tuesdays, 7:00 p.m. (19th, 26th only);
Sundays, 10:00 a.m. (3rd, 10th only)
Focus on Europe — Thursdays, 5:00 p.m. (14th only)
Great Performances —
“Andrea Bocelli @ 60” — Sunday, 10th, 8:00 p.m.;
Saturday, 16th, 7:00 p.m.
“Joni 75: A Birthday Celebration” — Saturday, 16th, 8:30 p.m.
“Birgit Nilsson: A League of Her Own” — Friday, 22nd, 9:00 p.m.
“Julius Caesar” — Friday, 29th, 9:00 p.m.
Gutbliss with Dr. Robynne Chutkin — Sunday, 3rd, 2:00 p.m.;
Saturday, 16th, 2:00 p.m.
Henry Louis Gates, Jr.— Uncovering America — Sunday, 10th, 5:30 p.m.
Innovations in Medicine — Sundays, 3:30 p.m.; Tuesdays, 5:00 p.m.
Ireland’s Great Hunger and Despora — Tuesday, 5th, 10:00 p.m.;
Sunday, 24th, 6:00 p.m.
Jamestown, Season 2 — Sundays, 7:00 p.m./11:00 p.m.
Jesse Cook: Beyond Borders — Thursday, 7th, 8:30 p.m.
John Denver: Country Boy — Monday, 4th, 8:30 p.m.
Josh Groban Bridges: In Concert from Madison Square Garden —
Sunday, 17th, 8:00 p.m.
Joy of Painting Special — Saturday, 2nd, 11:30 a.m.
Ken Burns: The National Parks — Wednesday, 13th, 8:00 p.m.
Keto Diet with Dr. Josh Axe — Tuesday, 5th, 8:30 p.m.;
Saturday, 9th, 3:00 p.m.; Sunday, 17th, 12:30 p.m.
Koko — The Gorilla Who Talks — Wednesday, 6th, 7:00 p.m.
Life on the Line — Wednesdays, 5:00 p.m. (ends 13th)
Live Better Now with Mimi Guarneri — Tuesday, 12th, 8:30 p.m.
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Q2-3 Program Guide is published each month by the
Broadcast Center, a non-profit public service division
of Eastern New Mexico University.

Q2-3 Program Guide (Cue to 3) is available to
friends contributing $35 per year or more to the sup-
port of public broadcasting. Senior Citizen and Stu-
dent memberships are available for $25. All contri-
butions are tax deductible. Donations should be
made payable to Friends of KENW-TV or to Friends of
KENW-FM or KMTH-FM.

KENW-TV, Channel 3, can be seen on UHF TV analog
translators in the following areas:
Tucumecari - Channel 32; Ft. Sumner - Channel 34.

KENW-TV digital transmitters are located in:
Artesia; Carlsbad; Ft. Sumner; Hobbs; Portales/
Clovis; Roswell; Tucumcari; Ruidoso; Mescalero

KENW-FM, 89.5 MHz, Portales; KMTH-FM, 98.7 MHz,
Maljamar; KENM-FM, 88.9 MHz, Tucumcari; NM;
KENU-FM, 88.5 MHz, Des Moines, NM; KENG-FM,
88.5 MHz; Ruidoso, NM; KENE-FM,88.1 MHz,

We always welcome your comments and/or suggestions:

Toll-free 1-888-FOR-KENW (367-5369)

“Mrs. Wilson” on Masterpiece is the true story of a woman’s search for her husband’s
real identity.

“King Arthur’s Lost Kingdom” on Secrets of the Dead reveals new archaeological
discoveries in Cornwall, long believed to be King Arthur’s birthplace.

Ottomans Versus Christians: The Battle for Europe, a three-part series, presents the
epic battle for cultural and religious supremacy between Christian Europe and the
Muslim Ottoman Empire, while Ottomans Versus Venetians: The Battle for Crete,
a half-hour film, reveals the story behind one of the longest sieges in military history.

Great Performances presents “Birgit Nilsson: A League of Her Own,” that cel-
ebrates the life of the Swedish soprano, followed by the premiere of the acclaimed all-
female production of “Julius Caesar.”

“306 Hollywood” on P.0.V. is an epic tale of what life remains in the objects we leave
behind.

“The Trial of Ratko Mladic,” a two-hour Frontline, follows the five-year trial of one of
the most infamous figures of the Bosnian war during the 1990s.

Women, War & Peace Il premieres four powerful films that tell the stories about women
across the globe who risked their lives for peace.

Festival 2019 celebrates the life and work of three iconic performers in Great Perfor-

Raton, and FM translators in:

Apache Springs - 90.9 Las Vegas - 88.1 MHz
Clayton - 93.5 MHz Roswell - 91.1 MHz

Des Moines - 106.1 MHz ~ Wagon Mound - 92.1 MHz
Ft. Sumner - 91.7 MHz

Telephone: From Cannon A.F.B., Clovis, Portales,
and Roosevelt County, call (575) 562-2112.
Others, call toll-free 1-888-FOR-KENW (367-5369).
Fax: (575) 562-2590
Mailing Address:

KENW-TV/FM

52 Broadcast Center, ENMU

1500 South Avenue K

Portales, NM 88130
Web site: www.kenw.org
E-Mail: kenwtv@enmu.edu

kenwfm@enmu.edu

Styx.”

mances “Joni 75: A Birthday Celebration,” “John Denver: Country Boy,” and
“Quincy Jones Presents Sheléa.”

Bette Midler is the host for What the World Needs Now: Words by Hal David, a
musical tribute to the man who wrote some of America’s most enduring songs.

Clinical nutritionist Dr. Josh Axe shares cutting-edge health and nutrition advice based on
his new book, The Keto Diet.

The Power of Radical Kindness focuses on the many benefits of treating oneself and
others with warmth, empathy, and respect.

7. Classic performances by world-class artists include Great Performances “Andrea

Bocelli @ 60,” “Nat King Cole’s Greatest Songs,” “Josh Groban Bridges: In
Concert at Madison Square Garden,” and “Dennis DeYoung and the Music of

In Gutbliss, gastroenterologist Dr. Robynne Chutkan empowers viewers to take control
of their gastrointestinal wellness.

Deepak Chopra: The Spiritual Laws of Success offers a life-altering perspective on
the attainment of success.

Q23 Program Guide Staff

Editor: Linda Stefanovic
Program Log Descriptions: Carla Benavidez
Evelyn Ledbetter

Eastern New Mexico University is an affirmative action and equal opportunity employer. The University
does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, or handicap in its programs, activities,
or employment. Persons seeking additional information about the University’s nondiscrimination policy
should contact the Executive Director of Planning & Analysis, ENMU, Station #2, Portales, NM 88130.

Special Programs continued —

Margaret: Rebel Princess (2 Pts.) — Friday, 1st, 11:00 p.m. (end)

Moments to Remember — Saturday, 9th, 6:30 p.m.

Nat King Cole’s Greatest Songs — Saturday, 2nd, 7:00 p.m,;
Monday, 11th, 7:00 p.m.

Neil Diamond: Hot August Night — Friday, 8th, 8:30 p.m.

Opera Reimagined: Animating The Cunning Little Vixen —
Friday, 22nd, 10:30 p.m. (blends traditional opera with animation)

Ottomans Versus Christians: The Battle for Europe (3 Pts.) —
Tuesdays, 10:00 p.m. (begins 12th);

Sundays, 10:00 a.m. (begins 17th)

Ottomans Versus Venetians: The Battle for Crete —
Wednesday, 13th, 9:30 p.m.; Sunday, 17th, 11:00 a.m.

Peter, Paul and Mary at Newport — Sunday, 17th, 5:30 p.m.

P.O.V. “306 Hollywood” — Monday, 18th, 8:00 p.m.

Power of Radical Kindness — Sunday, 3rd, 12:30 p.m.;
Tuesday, 12th, 7:00 p.m.

Prince Charles at 70 — Sunday, 24th, 10:00 p.m.

Quincy Jones Presents Sheléa — Saturday, 2nd, 8:30 p.m.

Retire Safe and Secure with Ed Slott — Sunday, 10th, 12:00 noon;
Saturday, 16th, 3:30 p.m.

Rick Steves’ Europe “Ireland” (3 Pts.) —

Sundays, 10:30 p.m. (begins 3rd)

Rick Steves’ European Travel Tips — Sunday, 3rd, 11:00 a.m;

Saturday, 9th, 1:30 p.m.; Friday, 15th, 8:30 p.m.
Samantha Brown’s Places to Love Il —

Saturdays, 8:00 p.m. (23rd, 30th only)

Secrets of Althorp — The Spencers — Friday, 8th, 11:00 p.m.
Secrets of the Dead “King Arthur’s Lost Kingdom” —

Wednesday, 27th, 9:00 p.m.; Sunday, 31st, 10:00 p.m.
Songs at the Center — Thursday, 7th, 10:30 p.m.

Start Up — Sundays, 5:00 p.m. (begins 3rd);

Wednesdays, 5:00 p.m. (begins 20th)

What the World Needs Now: Words by Hal David —

Monday, 4th, 7:00 p.m.; Thursday, 14th, 8:30 p.m.
Widower (3 Pts.) — Fridays, 11:00 p.m. (begins 15th)
Women, War & Peace (4 Pts.) —

(Pts. 1 & 2) Monday, 25th, 8:00 p.m./9:00 p.m.;

(Pts. 3 & 4) Tuesday, 26th, 8:00 p.m./9:00 p.m.
Woodsongs — Thursdays, 10:00 p.m. (except 7th)
Woody Guthrie All Star Tribute — Monday, 11th, 8:30 p.m.
Yellowstone Symphony — Sunday, 3rd, 6:00 p.m.;
Sunday, 10th, 11:00 a.m.; Wednesday, 13th, 7:00 p.m.




MASTERPIECE
Mrs. Wilson

Actress Ruth Wilson stars as her own
grandmother Alison in the true story of a
woman’s search for her husband’s real iden-
tity on “Mrs. Wilson,” airing in two thrilling
episodes on Masterpiece.

At the outset of World War II, Alison
McKelvie met and fell in love with Major
Alexander Wilson when they were both
working for the secret service. A popular au-
thor of spy novels, Alec was then doing real
intelligence work for the war effort.

Iain Glen costars as Alec, a seductive op-
erative in the mold of James Bond. It was
Alec’s novels that pioneered the character
of the debonair spy, based on his own quali-
ties. This personality type was later exploited
by Ian Fleming in his Bond books.

“Mrs. Wilson” opens in 1963, when
Alison and Alec have been married for more
than 20 years. Shortly after Alec suffers a
fatal heart attack, a grief-stricken Alison is
confronted by a woman claiming to be
Alec’s real wife, Gladys. Alison is also ap-

Alison (Ruth Wilson) and Alec (lain Glen)

proached by Alec’s colleagues, who refer to
puzzling aspects of his work and personal life.

Spy or swindler? Determined to find out
who Alec really was, Alison tracks down his
old spymaster, and soon enters the world of
secret intelligence, where agents assume
identities, pursue careers, fake romances, and
undergo public humiliations, all in the name of
serving their country.

“Mrs. Wilson” on Masterpiece can be seen
on 3-2 Sundays at 8:00 p.m. beginning the 31st.
On 3-1, itairs Sundays at 7:00 p.m. beginning
the 31st.

OTTOMANS
VERSUS
CHRISTIANS:

THE BATTLE FOR EUROPE

Ottomans Versus Christians: The Battle for Eu-
rope travels to the Balkans, Eastern Europe, and the
former Soviet Union, where the bloody power struggle
between Christian Europe and the Muslim Ottoman Em-
pire lasted for nearly three centuries. This conflict was
more than just a fight over wealth and territory, it was
a battle for cultural and religious supremacy.

The three-part series presents an epic tale that traces
the Empire back to when it first began and explores its expansion into Europe. Although
the exact date is unknown, the Ottoman Empire is said to have come

Host Julian Davison

Secrets:
King Arthur’s gf)ga&
Lost Kingdom

In the fifth century, the future of Britain
hung in the balance. After four centuries of
Roman occupation and leadership, the Ro-
mans up and left, leaving the nation vulner-
able to an invading Anglo-Saxon horde—or
at least that’s what the fragmentary histori-
cal texts record. The truth is no one really
knows what happened, and this pivotal
moment in history has been shrouded in
mystery until now.

In Secrets of the Dead “King Arthur’s
Lost Kingdom,” Professor Alice Roberts
uses exciting new
archaeological
discoveries to de-
code the myths
and piece to-
gether a very dif-
ferent story of this
turning point in
Britain’s history.
Key to her quest
is the excavation
of a stone palace
complex on the
Tintagel penin-
sula in Cornwall—

long believed to
be the birthplace of the King Arthur legend.

More than folklore, was Arthur in fact
ruler of a prosperous and sophisticated Dark
Ages trading village and the heroic defender
of the native Britons against the invading
Anglo-Saxons?

Secrets of the Dead “King Arthur’s Lost
Kingdom” will be broadcast on 3-2 Wednes-
day, the 27th at 9:00 p.m. and Sunday, the
31stat 10:00 p.m. On 3-1, it can be seen Fri-
day, the 29th at 9:00 p.m..

about when its founder, Osman I, had a prophetic dream instructing
him to take authority over the world. After gaining control of Anatolia,
the Ottomans then set their sights on expanding their Empire.

The series explores the first battles the Ottomans fought to gain
control of the Balkans in the 1300s, then moves to the Empire’s Golden
Age and fateful siege of Vienna in the 1600s, and concludes with the
struggles between the Ottomans and the Tsarist Russians that resulted
in the Crimean War in the 1800s, and the Empire’s transformation into
the modern Turkish state.

Host Julian Davison uncovers the vast legacy of the Ottoman
Empire, its impressive architecture, and the continuing repercussions
of this legendary clash of civilizations.

Ottomans Versus Christians: The Battle for Europe can be seen
on 3-2 Tuesdays at 10:00 p.m. beginning the 12th amd Sundays at
10:00 a.m. beginning the 17th. On 3-1, the series will be broadcast
Wednesdays late night at 12:00 midnight beginning the 13th and Fri-

Ottomans Versus Venetians:
The Battle for Crete

Ottomans Versus Venetians: The Battle for Crete, a half-
hour film, reveals how the island was claimed by the Ottomans
in 1669 after one of the longest sieges in military history. For
the Venetians, their only hope for victory over the larger Otto-
man army in Crete lay in successfully starving it of supplies
and reinforcements. Hence the war turned into a series of naval
encounters between the two navies and their allies.

The Ottomans were victorious and despite many rebellions
by Christian Cretans, the island was to remain part of the Otto-
man Empire until the very end of the 19th century.

Ottomans Versus Venetians: The Battle for Crete airs on
3-2 Wednesday, the 13th at 9:30 p.m. and Sunday, the 15th at
11:00 a.m. On 3-1, it airs Thursday, the 14th at 10:30 p.m.

days at 3:00 p.m. beginning the 15th.
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Birgit Nilsson:
A League of Her Own

“Birgit Nilsson: A League of Her Own”
on Great Performances celebrates the life
of the era-defining Swedish dramatic so-
prano who became the face of opera in the
1950s through the 1970s
with her unforgettable
voice.

Nilsson was known for
her groundbreaking turns
in Richard Wagner, Richard
Strauss, and Giacomo
Puccini operas, along with
her larger than life person-
ality and wit. This illuminat-
ing film about her life fea-
tures rare television and archive footage of
Nilsson showcasing her remarkable talents.

“Birgit Nilsson: A League of Her Own”
on Great Performances airs on 3-2 Friday,
the 22nd at 9:00 p.m. On 3-1, it can be seen
Saturday, the 23rd at 7:00 p.m.

Birgit Nilsson

Julius Caesar

Great Performances presents the exclu-
sive U.S. broadcast premiere of the ac-
claimed all-female production of Shake-
speare’s masterpiece “Julius Caesar.”

Set in a women’s prison, this interpreta-
tion offers a powerful dramatization of the
catastrophic consequences of a political
leader’s extension of power beyond consti-
tutional confines through an all-female lens.

The women play male inmates and
guards: Brutus wrestles with his moral con-
science over the assassination of Julius
Caesar, and Mark Antony manipulates the
crowd with subtle and incendiary rhetoric to
create frenzied mob violence.

Performed in-the-round on a mostly bare
stage, the production creates a unique per-
spective on Shakespeare’s tragedy.

Great Performances “Julius Caesar” will
be broadcast on 3-2 Friday, the 29th at 9:00
p-m. On 3-1, it can be seen Saturday, the 30th
at7:00 p.m.

POV

306 Hollywood

In “306 Hollywood” on P.O.V., siblings
Elan and Jonathan Bogarin use drama, fan-
tasy, and whimsy to transform the story of
their late grandmother’s house into an epic
tale of what life remains in the objects we
leave behind. Their magical-realistic journey
through a house full of memories is the first
non-fiction film ever to be shown in
Sundance’s forward-thinking NEXT section.

Housewife, fash-
ion designer, and be-
loved family mem-
ber, Annette Ontell
lived seven decades
in the same house at
306 Hollywood Av-
enue, Hillside, New
Jersey. When Annette died, she left behind
heaps of clutter—dusty fragments of an un-
assuming life.

What to keep and what to throw away?
In search of some way to quantify the emo-
tional value of Annette’s belongings, the
siblings begin an exhaustive 11 month quest
to catalog everything in the slumbering
house. Through her mess, Annette blooms
into a vivid presence.

Toothbrush by toothbrush, the Bogarins
catalogue Annette’s possessions. Under

their scrutiny, each object is at once mun-
dane and mysterious, like six cans of Band-
Aids filled with pennies and 50-year-old toi-
let paper. To unsentimental eyes, the moldy
paper is trash. To people who loved
Annette—and the Bogarins dearly do—it’s
something entirely different.

The siblings fill the backyard with sev-
eral rows of mismatched chairs—the sign of
someone who embraced color and chaos?
They paper the roof and shingles with their
family’s old clothing, shirts and dresses ly-
ing lifeless as if to emphasize their owners
are absent.

For each of the last ten years of her 93-
year life, Annette was interviewed for one
hour by her film-obsessed grandchildren. In
one riotous scene, Annette is cajoled into
wearing one of her old dresses. Despite her
best efforts, she can no longer fit her 80-year-
old frame into the 50-year-old dress. Annette
wages a losing battle with the unforgiving
fabric. It’s an achingly human moment that
captures the joy of living and the melancholy
of loss, so emblematic of the power of “306
Hollywood.”

Ultimately, a profound reflection on how
we examine and deal with the past, “306
Hollywood” can also be viewed as a quirky
instruction manual on how to live in the
present.

“306 Hollywood” on P.O.V. can be seen
on 3-2 Monday, the 18th at 8:00 p.m. On 3-1,
it airs Sunday, the 24th at 9:00 p.m.

FRONTLINE

The Trial of Ratko Mladic

In November 2017, the Bosnian Serb Gen-
eral, Ratko Mladic, was found guilty of
genocide and crimes against humanity in
The Hague and sen-
tenced to life in prison.
Mladic was one of the
most infamous figures
of the Bosnian war of
the 1990s and became
synonymous with the
Srebrenica massacres
in 1995—the worst
crime on European soil
since World War II.

Filmed over five
years, “The Trial of Ratko Mladic” on Front-
line tells an epic story of justice, account-
ability, and a country trying to escape from
its bloody past.

The Bosnian War cost the lives of over
100,000 innocent people. Mladic’s forces be-
sieged Sarajevo for 44 months and carried
out the mass killing of nearly 8,000 Muslim
men and boys in Srebrenica in July of 1995.

“The Trial of Ratko Mladic” on Frontline
airs on 3-2 Tuesday, the 19th at 8:00 p.m. and
Thursday, the 21st at 7:00 p.m. On 3-1, it can
be seen Friday, the 22nd at 9:00 p.m.

WOMEN, WAR & PEACE I

The acclaimed documentary series
Women, War & Peace I premieres four
powerful films that tell the never-before-told
stories about women across the globe who
risked their lives for peace, changing history
in the process.

The first film tells the story of the coura-
geous Catholic and Protestant women fight-
ing for human rights in the wake of North-
ern Ireland’s civil war. This is followed by
“Naila and the Uprising,” that documents the
non-violent women’s movement that formed
the heart of the Palestinian struggle for free-
dom during the 1987 uprising.

Then join a risky year-long UN peace-
keeping mission into earthquake-ravaged
Haiti with an all-female Bangladeshi police
unit. Finally, follow three Egyptian women
as they put their lives and bodies on the line
fighting for justice during the Arab Spring.

Women, War & Peace airs on 3-2 Mon-
day, the 25th at 8:00 p.m./9:00 p.m. (Pts. 1 &
2) and Tuesday, the 26th at 8:00 p.m./9:00
p.m. (Pts. 3 & 4). On 3-1, it airs Wednesday,
the 27th at 7:00 p.m./8:00 p.m. (Pts. 1 & 2) and
Thursday, the 28th at 7:00 p.m./8:00 p.m.

(Pts. 3 & 4).
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Festival 2019
March 2nd-17th

Joni 75:
A Birthday Celebration

The songs of legendary singer-
songwriter Joni Mitchell are among the most
sublime musical landscapes of human emo-
tion ever created. Mitchell’s unique musical
and lyrical gifts are an unprecedented mar-
riage of intimacy and universality.

On the occasion of Mitchell’s 75th birth-
day on November 7th, 2018, Great Perfor-
mances presents “Joni 75: A Birthday Cel-
ebration.” An all-star line-up gathers to per-
form Joni Mitchell songs from throughout
her career, including Emmylou Harris, Norah
Jones, Chaka Khan, Diana Krall, Kris
Kristofferson, Seal, James Taylor, and others.

“Joni 75: A Birthday Celebration” on
Great Performances airs on 3-2 Saturday,
the 16th at 8:30 p.m. On 3-1, it airs Saturday,
the 9th at 8:30 p.m. and Thursday, the 14th
at7:00 p.m.

Joni Mitchell

John Denver:
Country Boy

At the peak of his fame in the 1970s, John
Denver was the most popular singer in
America. On the face of'it, he was a whole-
some country singer who penned pleasant
songs with lyrics that were ridiculed by some
for their simplicity. But there were extremes
to his character—incredible highs reflected
often in his music, alongside more private
lows as he tried to grapple with the conflicts
in his life.

John Denver: Country Boy explores the
private life and public legacy of this lost
American icon of the ‘70s and the enduring
power of his music. Exclusive accounts from
those closest to him reveal the man behind
the music.

John Denver: Country Boy can be seen
on 3-2 Monday, the 4th at 8:30 p.m. On 3-1,
it can be seen Thursday, the 7th at 7:00 p.m.

Sheléa

Quincy Jones Presents
Sheléa

Known for his eye for spotting new tal-
ent, music legend Quincy Jones has called
Sheléa one of the greatest talents of her
generation. A vocalist, songwriter, pianist,
arranger, and producer, Sheléa also credits
composer and producer David Foster as a
mentor and has toured with him exten-
sively.

Now all three major talents appear in
Quincy Jones Presents Sheléa. Before an
intimate audience, Sheléa performs a wide
range of songs, including a Whitney Hous-
ton medley, a tribute to Aretha Franklin, and
“Somewhere,” the haunting love song from
“West Side Story.”

Quincy Jones Presents Sheléa will be
broadcast on 3-2 Saturday, the 2nd at 8:30
p.m. On 3-1, it airs Saturday, the 16th at 8:30
p-m. on KENW-TV.

What the World Needs Now:
Words by Hal David

Hosted by ardent admirer Bette Midler,
What the World Needs Now: Words by Hal
David is a musical tribute to the man who
wrote some of the most enduring songs in
American popular music. Along with com-
poser Burt Bacharach, the duo crafted a rich
legacy of Top-40 hit recordings unmatched
to this day, including “Raindrops Keep Fall-
ing on My Head,” “Do You Know the Way
to San Jose?,” “What the World Needs Now
Is Love,” “Walk on By,” and others.

The special includes music clip perfor-
mances from Aretha Franklin, Cher, Barbra
Streisand, B. J. Thomas, Dusty Springfield,
Tom Jones, Jackie DeShannon, Glen
Campbell and, of course, Dionne Warwick.

What the World Needs Now: Words by
Hal David airs on 3-2 Monday, the 4th at 7:00
p-m. and Thursday, the 14th at 8:30 p.m. On
3-1, it airs Sunday, the 3rd at 8:30 p.m. and
‘\sVednesday, the 13th at 7:00 p.m.

The Keto Diet
with Dr. Josh Axe

In The Keto Diet with Dr. Josh Axe, the
clinical nutritionist shares cutting-edge
health and nutrition advice based on his new
book of the same name.

Unlike many fad diets, the ketogenic diet
(or “keto diet”) has been practiced for more
than nine decades and is based upon a solid
understanding of physiology and nutrition
science.

The keto diet doesn’t rely on counting
calories, limiting portion sizes, resorting to
extreme exercise, or lots of willpower. This
low-carb diet works because it changes the
very fuel source the body uses to stay ener-
gized: namely, it triggers a switch from burn-
ing glucose (or sugar) to burning dietary fat.

The Keto Diet with Dr. Josh Axe airs on
3-2 Tuesday, the 5th at 8:30 p.m., Saturday,
the 9th at 3:00 p.m., and Sunday, the 17th at
12:30 p.m. On 3-1, it airs Sunday, the 3rd at
12:00 noon and Monday, the 11th at 7:00 p.m.

The Power of
Radical Kindness

In The Power of Radical Kindness, An-
gela Santomero reveals a series of small,
doable actions that can lead viewers toward
amore fulfilled, happy, healthy, and success-
ful life. She has dedicated her life to teach-
ing the benefits of treating oneself and oth-
ers with warmth, empathy, and respect.

Inspired by mentor Fred Rogers, each
one of Angela’s “Kindness Lessons” re-
veals a bit of profound wisdom about how
to navigate our lives. The Power of Radical
Kindness contends that kindness is the key
to recognizing others, and ourselves, as
worthy of love and understanding. As the
Dalai Lama says, “Be kind whenever pos-
sible. It is always possible.”

The Power of Radical Kindness can be
seen on 3-2 Sunday, the 3rd at 12:30 p.m. and
Tuesday, the 12th at 7:00 p.m. On 3-1, it airs
Monday, the 4th at 7:00 p.m. and Saturday,
the 9th at 1:30 p.m.



Andrea Bocelli

Great Performances
Andrea Bocelli @ 60

Join an international celebration when
Great Performances presents “Andrea
Bocelli @ 60.” World renowned for being
equally at home in the worlds of popular
music and opera, this birthday tribute spot-
lights both sides of the tenor’s career with a
program of well-known arias spectacularly
staged at Italy’s Arena di Verona.

Also featured are songs from Bocelli’s
new CD, Si, performed at a party in the pic-
turesque Italian coastal town of Porto
Venere. Guests include Josh Groban and
Bocelli’s son Matteo, who joins his father
for a performance of the duet “Fall on Me.”

“Andrea Bocelli @ 60 on Great Perfor-
mances airs on 3-2 Sunday, the 10th at 8:00
p-m. and Saturday, the 16th at 7:00 p.m. On
3-1, it airs Saturday, the 2nd at 7:00 p.m. and
Sunday, the 17th at 6:30 p.m.

Dr. Robynne Chutkan

Nat King Cole’s
Greatest Songs

Nat King Cole’s Greatest Songs is a cen-
tennial celebration of the immortal Nat King
Cole—born March 17, 1919—and the first-
ever special to present full performances of
his greatest hits and most cherished songs.

The elegance, warmth, and beauty of
Cole’s voice is unmatched in the history of
popular music. Classic ballads such as
“Mona Lisa,” “Unforgettable,” and “When
I Fall In Love” are among the most passion-
ate love songs ever recorded. Rarely seen
footage from his groundbreaking 1950s vari-
ety show and long-lost films paint a nostalgic
portrait of an impeccable and timeless artist.

Nat King Cole’s Greatest Songs airs on
3-2 Saturday, the 2nd at 7:00 p.m. and Mon-
day, the 11th at 7:00 p.m. On 3-1, it airs Tues-
day, the 5th at 7:00 p.m. and Saturday, the
16th at 7:00 p.m.

Nat King Cole

Josh Groban

Josh Groban Bridges:
At Madison Square Garden

Filmed at New York’s Madison Square
Garden on November 18th, 2018, Josh
Groban Bridges features the global super-
star with the instantly recognizable voice
performing songs from his much-praised
recent album Bridges, as well as a selection
of classic songs and fan favorites from the
last 20 years.

Joining him on stage as special guests are
Tony Award-winner Idina Menzel, known
worldwide for her performance of the multi-
platinum Oscar-winning song “Let It Go”
from Frozen, and Grammy Award-winner
Jennifer Nettles, along with a choir and or-
chestra.

Josh Groban Bridges: In Concert at Madi-
son Square Garden will be broadcast on 3-2
Sunday, the 17th at 8:00 p.m. On 3-1, it can
be seen Saturday, the 2nd at 8:30 p.m.

Gutbliss with
Dr. Robynne Chutkan

Bloating, constipation, and abdominal
discomfort are symptoms that many Ameri-
cans suffer from on a daily basis. The effects
of'a damaged gut and microbiome can lead
to a multitude of issues such as asthma, ec-
zema, thyroiditis, diabetes, and arthritis.

In Gutbliss, gastroenterologist Dr.
Robynne Chutkan empowers viewers to take
control of their gastrointestinal wellness.
She takes viewers through the basics of di-
gestive health, and reveals how a few small
changes in diet, lifestyle, and exercise can
make a huge difference in not only gut
health, but the health of the entire body. Her
holistic approach strives to get to the root
of her patients’ symptoms, rather than just
prescribing a pill.

Gutbliss airs on 3-2 Sunday, the 3rd at
2:00 p.m. and Saturday, the 16th at 2:00 p.m.
On 3-1, it airs Friday, the 8th at 8:30 p.m. and
Sunday, the 10th at 12:00 noon.

Deepak Chopra:

Spiritual Laws of Success

In Deepak Chopra: The Spiritual Laws
of Success the world-renowned pioneer in
integrative medicine and personal transfor-
mation, offers a life-altering perspective on
the attainment of success: Once we under-
stand our true nature and learn to live in
harmony with natural law, a sense of
wellbeing, good health, fulfilling relation-
ships, energy and enthusiasm for life and
material abundance will spring forth easily
and effortlessly.

This new special is filled with timeless
wisdom and practical steps viewers can ap-
ply right away.

Deepak Chopra: The Spiritual Laws of
Success will be broadcast on 3-2 Tuesday,
the 5th at 7:00 p.m. and Sunday, the 10th
at 1:30 p.m. On 3-1, it can be seen Satur-
day, the 2nd at 11:00 a.m., Monday, 11th
at 8:30 p.m., and Sunday, the 17th at 12:00
noon on KENW-TV.

Dennis DeYoung and
the Music of Styx

Dennis DeYoung, a founding member of
Styx and lead singer of eight top ten hits, re-
turns to PBS with a concert from the El Rey
Theater in Los Angeles. Taped in March
2014, the concert showcases the legendary
Dennis DeYoung and his six-piece band per-
forming all the Styx greatest hits spanning
the 70s, 80s and 90s.

Dennis DeYoung is a singer, songwriter,
keyboardist, composer and record pro-
ducer. With one of the most recognizable
voices in the music world, Dennis continues
to inspire new generations of fans. This in-
timate concert captured for PBS viewers in-
cludes unforgettable hits such as “Lady,”
“Babe,” “Come Sail Away” and “Mr.
Roboto.”

Dennis DeYoung and the Music of Styx
will be broadcast on 3-2 Saturday, the 9th at
9:00 p.m. On 3-1, it can be seen Thursday,

the 7th at 8:30 p.m.
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¢ KENW-TV’s DAYTIME SCHEDULES ¢

Kids’ Programming, How-to’s, and Family Viewing

Channels 3-1 (HD), 3-2, 3-3, 3-4 (SD) require a digital television or a con-

verter box, both with antennas in order to receive free over-the-air signals.

Channel 3-2

Monday through Friday

5:00 am
5:30am
6:00 am
6:30 am
7:00 am
7:30 am
8:00 am
8:30 am
9:00 am
9:30 am
10:00 am
10:30 am
11:00am

11:30am

12:00 pm

12:30 pm

1:00 pm
1:30 pm
2:00 pm
2:30 pm
3:00 pm
3:30 pm
4:00 pm

4:30 pm
5:00 pm

5:30 pm
6:00 pm

Wai Lana Yoga

Body Electric

Classical Stretch

BBC World News

Sesame Street

Pinkalicious & Peterrific

Dinosaur Train

Peg + Cat

Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood

Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood

Splash and Bubbles

Curious George

Cook’s Country (M)

Pati’s Mexican Table (Tu) (ends 5th)
Joanne Weir's Plates & Places (begins 12th)

Fishing Behind the Lines (W)

Destination Craft (Th) (ends 14th)
Craftman’s Legacy (begins 21st)

Thomas Edison’s Secret Lab (F)

Martha Stewart’s Cooking School (M)

Knit and Crochet Now! (Tu)

American Woodshop (W)

America’s Test Kitchen (Th)

Mister Rogers (F)

Sit and Be Fit (MWF)

Creative Living (TuTh)

Beads, Baubles and Jewels (M)

It's Sew Easy (Tu)

Quilting Arts (W)

Welcome to My Studio (Th)

Beauty of Oil Painting (F)

Let's Go Luna!

Ready, Jet, Go!

Nature Cat

Wild Kratts

Arthur

Odd Squad

Odd Squad (M-Th)

Kid Stew (F)

BBC World News America (M-F)

Washington Week (M)

Innovation in Medicine (Tu)

Life on the Line (W)

News 3 New Mexico (Th) (except 14th)

News 3 New Mexico (F) (except 15th)

Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

Channel 3-3

Saturday

Saturday

5:00 am Mister Rogers
5:30 am Splash and Bubbles
6:00 am Sesame Street
6:30 am Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood
7:00 am Pinkalicious & Peterrific
7:30 am Curious George
8:00 am Let's Go Luna!
8:30 am Nature Cat
9:00 am Ready, Jet, Go!
9:30 am Wild Kratts
10:00 am Odd Squad
10:30 am Arthur

Channel 3-1

. 5:00 am Sesame Street
Monday Thr‘ough Ff'lday 5:30 am Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood
6:00 am Pinkalicious & Peterrific
5:00am - Ready, Jet, Gol 6:30 am Curious George
5:30am  Peg + Cat i ,
) 7:00 am Let's Go Luna!
6:00am  Nature Cat 7:30 am Nature Cat
6:30am  Curious George .
7:00am Let’'s Go Luna! 8:00 am Rgady, Jet, Gol
7:30 am  Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood 8:30 am  Wild Kratts
8:00 am  Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood 9:00 am  Odd Squad
8:30am  Pinkalicious & Peterrific 9:30 am  Arthur
9:00 am  Sesame Street 10:00 am Cyberchase
9:30 am  Splash and Bubbles 10:30 am  Cat in the Hat
10:00am  Dinosaur Train 11:00 am Mister Rogers
10:30am  Cat in the Hat 11:30 am Splash and Bubbles
11:00am  Sesame Street 12:00 pm Hands on Crafts for Kids
11:30am  Super Why! 12:30 pm Super Why!
12:00pm  Pinkalicious & Peterrific 1:00 pm Curious George
12:30pm  Let's Go Luna! 1:30 pm Nature Cat
1:00 pm  Nature Cat 2:00 pm Ready, Jet, Go!
1:30 pm  Wild Kratts 2:30 pm  Wild Kratts
2:00pm  Wild Kratts 3:00 pm Dinosaur Train
2:30pm  Odd Squad 3:30 pm Let's Go Luna!
8:00pm  Odd Squad 4:00 pm Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood
3:30 pm  Arthur . . .
: 4:30 pm Pinkalicious & Peterrific
4:00 pm  Arthur 5:00 Biz Kid$
4:30 pm  Ready, Jet, Go! 00 pm- Biz K
5:00 pm  Sesame Street 5:30 pm  Sesame Street
5:30 pm  Pinkalicious & Peterrific 6:00 pm Nature Cat
6:00 pm Let's Go Luna! 6:30 pm Ready, Jet, Go!
6:30 pm  Wild Kratts 7:00 pm  Wild Kratts
7:00 pm  Odd Squad 7:30 pm  Odd Squad
7:30 pm  Odd Squad 8:00 pm  Arthur
8:00pm  Arthur 8:30 pm Cyberchase
8:30pm  Arthur
Sunday
5:00 am Sesame Street
5:30 am Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood
6:00 am Pinkalicious & Peterrific
6:30 am Curious George
7:00 am Let’'s Go Luna!
7:30 am Nature Cat
8:00 am Ready, Jet, Go!
8:30 am Wild Kratts
9:00 am Odd Squad
/@ 9:30 am Arthur
10:00 am Cyberchase
10:30 am Sesame Street
K l D s 11:00 am Mixed Nutz
11:30 am Cat in the Hat
12:00 pm Let's Go Luna!
12:30 pm Super Why!
1:00 pm Dinosaur Train
Sunday 1:30 pm Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood
2:00 pm Pinkalicious & Peterrifi
5:00 am Mister Rogers 2:30 pm Splash and Bubbles
5:30 am Splash and Bubbles 3:00 pm Curious George
6:00 am Sesame Street 3:30 pm Nature Cat
6:30 am Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood 4:00 pm Ready, Jet, Go!
7:00 am Pinkalicious & Peterrific 4:30 pm Scigirls
7:30 am Curious George 5:00 pm Curiosity Quest
8:00 am Let’s Go Luna! 5:30 pm Sesame Street
8:30 am Nature Cat 6:00 pm Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood
9:00 am Ready, Jet, Go! 6:30 pm Splash and Bubbles
9:30 am Wild Kratts 7:00 pm  Wild Kratts
10:00 am Odd Squad 7:30 pm Odd Squad
10:30 am Curiosity Quest 8:00 pm Arthur
8:30 pm Cyberchase




KeNw Tv ScHEDULES 3-1 (HD), 3-2 (SD) anp 3-3 (SD)

Our regular KENW-TV Channel (3-2) is listed below in bold. It can be seen by those who use cable or one of our analog translators
listed on page 3. Schedule 3-1 is our High Definition (HD) Channel, 3-3 is our Children’s/Encore Standard Definition Channel
(SD), and 3-4 is our FNX Channel (First Nation Experience). Those with either digital TV sets or analog sets with converter boxes

(both require antennas) can receive all four channels in most parts of our viewing area. KENW-TV has digital transmitters in the
following cities: Clovis/Portales; Hobbs/Lovin gton; Roswell; Artesia; Fort Sumner; Tucumcari; Carlsbad; Ruidoso; Mescalero.

KENW-TV’s 3-1 schedule (below in italics) is carried by DirecTV in most counties of New Mexico.
KENW-TV’s 3-2 schedule (below in bold) is carried on Dish network in most counties of New Mexico.

Friday Ist

5:00
5:30
6:00
6:30
7:00
8:00
8:30
9:00
10:00
10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00
1:00
1:30
2:00
2:30
3:00
4:00
4:30
5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00

7:30

8:00

8:30

9:00

10:00

10:30
11:00

11:30
12:00

3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1

3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-2

3-3
3-2

3-1
3-3
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-3
3-2
3-1

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

America’s Heartland

Garden Smart

Song of the Mountains
Bluegrass Underground

Songs at the Center

Globe Trekker

Joy of Painting

Beauty of Oil Painting

Classical Stretch

Sit and Be Fit

This Old House Hour

Make It Artsy

Welcome to My Studio
Destination Craft with Jim West
Born to Explore with Richard Wies
Confucius was a Foodie

Earth Focus

Gzero World with lan Bremmer
News 3 New Mexico

Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

Market to Market

Washington Week

Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack
Firing Line with Margaret Hoover
Washington Week

Nova “Great Human Odyssey”
Firing Line with Margaret Hoover
American Masters “Holly Near:
Singing for Our Lives”

This Old House Hour
Masterpiece “Victoria 3,

A Public Inconvenience”
Frontline “Right to Fail”
Woodwright's Shop

Craftsman’s Legacy

Margaret: Rebel Princess, Pt. 2
PBS NewsHour

American Woodshop

Joy of Painting

PBS NewsHour

Live at the Charleston Music Hall

Start Up
Saturday 2nd

6:00
6:30

7:00
7:30
8:00
8:30
9:30
11:00

11:30
12:30

3-2
3-2

3-2
3-2
3-2

3-2

3-2
3-1

3-2
3-2

3-1
3-2
3-1

Woodsmith Shop “Cutting Boards”
American Woodshop “Carved and
Scroll Sawn Crests”

Project Smoke “Pac-Rim Smoke”
America’s Test Kitchen

Martha Stewart’s Cooking School
“Braising”

Great British Baking Show
“Desserts”

America’s Home Cooking: Stuffed
Feel Better Fast and Make It Last
Deepak Chopra: Spiritual Laws/Success
Joy of Painting

Quilt in a Day

“Sewing Quilt Top Together”

This Old House

Quilting Arts “Focus on Quilting”
Ask This Old House

1:30

2:00

2:30

3:00

3:30

4:00

4:30

5:00

5:30

6:00

6:30
7:00

8:30
9:00
10:00

10:00

3-2

3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2

3-1
3-2

3-1
3-2

3-1

3-2

3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2

Fons & Porter’s Love of Quilting
“Using Panels for Practice”
Motorweek

Creative Living

Woodwright’'s Shop

Jazzy Vegetarian “It's Tofu-Licious”
Chef’s Life

Knit and Crochet Now

“Outfits in the Round”

Martha Stewart’s Cooking School
This Old House “Brookline
Mid-Century Modern House”
Martha Bakes

Ask This Old House, “Soft Close
Cabinets, Secret Garden”

Globe Trekker

Welcome to My Studio

“Dried Flowers,” Pt. 2

Sewing with Nancy “30 Minute
Doll Clothes,” Pt. 2

PBS NewsHour Weekend

It’'s Sew Easy “When the Wind Blows”
Report from Santa Fe

Report from Santa Fe

Antiques Roadshow

America’s Heartland

Nat King Cole’s Greatest Songs
Great Performances “Andrea Bocelli
Quincy Jones Presents Sheléa
Josh Groban Bridges: In Concert
Lawrence Welk Show

Nova “Great Human Odyssey”
American Masters “Holly Near”
Classic Gospel

Nova “Great Human Odyssey”

»

11:00

11:30
12:00

3-1
3-3
3-3
3-3

Nova “Great Human Odyssey”
Bluegrass Underground

Sun Studio Sessions

Song of the Mountains

Sunday 3rd

6:00
6:30
7:00
8:00
9:00
9:30
10:00

11:00
12:00
12:30
1:30
2:00
3:30
4:00
5:00
5:30

6:00
7:00

8:00

8:30

3-2
3-2
3-2
3-2
3-2
3-2
3-2

3-2
3-1
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1

3-1
3-2

3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-2
3-1
3-2

3-1

Painting and Travel “Mountain Lake”
Second Opinion “Head/Neck Cancer”
Antiques Roadshow “Miami Beach”
Classic Gospel “Pioneer Reunion”
Joy of Music

Music and the Spoken Word
Finding Your Roots “No Laughing
Matter”

Rick Steves European Travel Tips
Yellowstone Symphony

Keto Diet with Dr Josh Axe

Power of Radical Kindness
Market to Market

Gutbliss with Dr. Robynne Chutkan
Live Better with Mimi Guarner
Innovations in Medicine
Empowered Patient

Classic Gospel “Pioneer Reunion”
Between Earth and Sky

Start Up “Grassroots Ranch”

PBS NewsHour

Expeditions “Butterflies”

Rick Steves’ European Travel Tips
Yellowstone Symphony
Jamestown, Pt. 4

Masterpiece “Victoria 3 Finale”
Masterpiece Victoria 3 Finale,
“The White Elephant”

What the World Needs Now:

Words by Hal David

KENW-

http://www.plateau.tv/service_area/.
our four TV channels; the Yucca TV coverage area is at https://yuccatelecom.com/tv/.

KENW-TV’s 3-1 (High Definition, HD) and 3-2 (Standard Definition, SD) program schedules can

T

be seen on the following cable companies:

Alpine, TX: Channel 12 (SD) and Channel 712 (HD), TDS
Dexter: Channel 3 (SD) and Channel 470 (HD), Cable One
Ft. Stanton, TX: Channel 6 (SD) and Channel 706 (HD), TDS

KENW-TV on Cable Companies

We are pleased to announce that Plateau TV is now carrying all four channels of
on its TV fiber optic service in many cities; for its service area, see
In the Portales area, Yucca Telecom also carries

Hobbs: Channel 3 (SD) and Channel 703 (HD), TDS

Portales: Channel 3 (SD), and Channel 510 (HD), Comcast Cable
Roswell: Channel 3 (SD), and Channel 470 (HD), Cable One

KENW-TV’s 3-2 Schedule (Standard Definition, SD) can be seen on the following cable companies:

Artesia: Channel 3, PVT

Carlsbad: Channel 3, TDS

Clovis: Channel 3, Suddenlink

Dexter: Channel 3, PVT

Eddy County South: Channel 3, TDS
Eunice: Channel 3, TDS

Farwell: Channel 3, Suddenlink

Ft. Sumner: Channel 3, Reach Broadband
Hagerman: Channel 3, PVT

Jal: Channel 3, TDS

Lea County: Channel 3, TDS

Loving: Channel 3, TDS

Lovington: Channel 3, TDS

Melrose: Channel 9, Reach Broadband
Muleshoe, TX: Channel 5, Reach Broadband
Texico: Channel 3, Suddenlink

Tucumcari: Channel 11, Comcast




9:00

9:30

10:00

10:30

11:00

11:30
12:00

3-3
3-2

3-3
3-1
3-3
3-2
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3

Daytripper

1916 The Irish Rebellion

“Awakening,” Pt. 1

America’s Heartland

American Experience “Roads to Memphis”
This Old House

Rick Steves’ Europe “Dublin & Mystical Sidetrips”
Ask This Old House

Jamestown, Pt. 4

Modus, Pt. 3

Motorweek

Woodwright's Shop

Nova “Great Human Odyssey”

Masterpiece “Victoria 3, The White Elephant”

Nature
Monday 4th

5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00
7:30
8:00
8:30
9:00
9:30
10:00
10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00
1:00
2:00
3:00
3:30
4:00
4:30
5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00

8:30

9:00

10:00

10:30
11:00

12:00

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2
3-2
3-1

3-2
3-1
3-3

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

Nature “Yosemite”

In the Americas with David Yetman
Joseph Rosendo’s Travelscope

Rick Steve’s Europe

My Greek Table with Diane Kochila
Pati’'s Mexican Table

Kevin Belton’s New Orleans Kitchen
P. Allen Smith’s Garden Home

Jazzy Vegetarian

Classical Stretch

Sit and Be Fit

Great British Baking Show
Masterpiece Victoria 3 “The White Elephant”
Black Ballerina

Roadtrip Nation

This American Land

America’s Heartland

Daytripper

Scully/The World Show

Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

What the World Needs Now:

Words by Hal David

Power of Radical Kindness

John Denver: Country Boy

Retire Safe & Secure with Ed Slot
Great British Baking Show

Curious Traveler “Copenhagen”
Amanpour and Company

Masterpiece “Victoria 3”

Taste of History “Penn’s Pennsylvania”
Antiques Roadshow “Miami Beach,” Pt. 3
PBS NewsHour

Black Ballerina

PBS NewsHour

Independent Lens “Welcome to Leith”
Harmonies for Healing

Tuesday 5th

5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00
8:00
9:00
9:30
10:00
10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00
12:30
1:00
2:00
3:00
4:00
4:30
5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00
10

3-1

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-2
3-1

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

Antiques Roadshow

It’s All in the Game

Black Women in Medicine
Innovations in Medicine

Second Opinion

Closer to Truth

Stories of the Mind

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

Food Over 50

Taste of History

Harmonies for Healing

Music Row: Nashville’s Neighborhood
Antiques Roadshow

Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack
Start Up

Firing Line with Margaret Hoover
Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

Deepak Chopra: Spiritual Laws of Success
Nat King Cole’s Greatest Songs

8:30

9:00

10:00

11:00

12:00

3-2
3-1

3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3

Keto Diet with Dr Josh Axe

Perry Como Classics

Antiques Roadshow

Ireland’s Great Hunger and the Irish Diaspora
Amanpour and Company

History Detectives

Amanpour and Company

PBS NewsHour

Globe Trekker

PBS NewsHour

Too Soon to Forget: Younger Onset Alzheimer’s

America’s Heartland
Wednesday 6th

5:00
5:30
6:00
6:30
7:00
7:30
8:00
9:00
9:30
10:00
10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00
12:30
1:00
2:00
2:30
3:00
3:30
4:00
4:30
5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00

8:30
9:00

9:30
10:00

10:30
11:00

11:30
12:00

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1

3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2
3-2
3-1
3-3

3-2
3-1
3-3

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack
Scully/The World Show

Curious Traveler

Destination Craft with Jim West
Confucius was a Foodie
Craftsman’s Legacy
Woodwright’s Shop

American Woodshop

Woodsmith Shop

Classical Stretch

Sit and Be Fit

Sara’s Weeknight Meals

Cook’s Country

More Manners of Downton Abbey
Shakespeare in the Shadows
Rick Steves’ Europe

On the Road with Vic Rollo: Italy
How to Cook Well

Lidia’s Kitchen

America’s Test Kitchen

Story in the Public Square
Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

Koko — The Gorilla Who Talks
Henry Louis Gates, Jr. — Uncovering America
Conversation with Ken Burns
Koko — The Gorilla Who Talks
Start Up

To Dine with Kate Sullivan
Second Opinion “Head & Neck Cancer”
Amanpour and Company

More Manners of Downton Abbey
This Old House “Brookline Mid-Century”
Amanpour and Company

PBS NewsHour

Shakespeare in the Shadows
Rick Steves’ Europe

PBS NewsHour

Nova “Mystery Beneath the Ice”
Confucius Was a Foodie

Thursday 7th

5:00
5:30
6:00
6:30
7:00
8:00
9:00
9:30
10:00
10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00
12:30
1:00
1:30
2:00
3:00
3:30
4:00
5:00
5:30
6:00

3-1

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

1Q: Smartparent

Travels with Darley

Finding Your Roots

Antiques Roadshow

Fons & Porter’s Love of Quilting
Quilt in a Day

Knit and Crochet Now

It's Sew Easy

Classical Stretch

Happy Yoga with Sarah Starr
Christopher Kimball’s Milk Street
Simply Ming

Lucky Chow

Joanne Weir Plates and Places
Nature “Jungle Animal Hospital”
America from the Ground Up
Museum Access

Nova “Mystery Beneath the Ice”
News 3 New Mexico

Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour



7:00

8:30

9:00

9:30

10:00

10:30

11:00

12:00

3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1

3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3

Chet Atkins: Certified Guitar Player
John Denver: Country Boy
Jesse Cook: Beyond Borders
Dennis DeYoung/Music of Styx
Roadtrip Nation

This American Land

Sportslook

Figaro! Figaro!

Nature

Songs at the Center

Sportslook

Amanpour and Company

PBS NewsHour

Nova

PBS NewsHour

More Manners of Downton Abbey
Museum Access

Friday 8th

5:00
5:30
6:00
6:30
7:00
8:00
8:30
9:00
10:00
10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00
1:00
1:30
2:00
2:30
3:00
4:00
4:30
5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00

7:30
8:00
8:30

9:00
10:00

10:30
11:00

11:30
12:00

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-2
3-1

3-2
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2

3-1
3-3

3-2
3-1
3-3
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

America’s Heartland

Garden Smart

Song of the Mountains

Bluegrass Underground

Paul Thorn

Globe Trekker

Joy of Painting

Beauty of Oil Painting

Classical Stretch

Sit and Be Fit

This Old House Hour

Make It Artsy

Welcome to My Studio
Destination Craft with Jim West
Born to Explore with Richard Wies
Confucius was a Foodie

Earth Focus

Gzero World with lan Bremmer
News 3 New Mexico

Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

Market to Market

Live Better Now with Mimi Guarner
Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack
Washington Week

Neil Diamond: Hot August Night Il
Gutbliss with Dr. Robynne Chutkan
This Old House Hour
Masterpiece Victoria 3 Finale
“The White Elephant”

Amanpour and Company
Woodwright’s Shop

Craftsman’s Legacy

Secrets of Althorp — The Spencers
PBS NewsHour

American Woodshop

Joy of Painting

PBS NewsHour

Live at the Charleston Music Hall
Start Up

Saturday 9th

6:00
6:30
7:00

7:30
8:00

8:30
9:30
10:00
10:30
11:00

11:30

3-2
3-2
3-2

3-2
3-2

3-2
3-2

3-2
3-2

3-1
3-2
3-1

Woodsmith Shop “Bookcase”
American Woodshop

Steven Raichlen’s Project Smoke
“Where There’s Smoke”

America’s Test Kitchen

Martha Stewart’s Cooking School
“Rice”

Great British Baking “Pies & Tarts”
Motorweek

P. Allen Smith’s Garden to Table
“Thank You for Sharing”

Taste of History “Cajun Cuisine”
Paint This with Jerry Yarnell

“The Blue Door,” Pt. 2

Steven Raichlen’s Project Smoke
Joy of Painting “Triple View”

Ask This Old House

12:00
12:30
1:00
1:30
3:00
4:00
4:30
5:00
5:30
6:00
6:30
7:00
8:30
9:00

10:00
10:30

11:00

11:30

12:00

3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1

3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-1
3-2
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1

3-1
3-2
3-1
3-1
3-2
3-3
3-3
3-2

3-1
3-3
3-2
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3

Beauty of Oil Painting “Gold Finch”
This Old House

Quilt in a Day “Marianne’s Star”
This Old House

Quilting Arts “Putting it All Together”
Ask This Old House

Rick Steves’ European Travel Tips
Power of Radical Kindness

Keto Diet with Dr Josh Axe

Joy of Painting Special

Globe Trekker

Welcome to My Studio “Roses”
Sewing with Nancy “Fast and Fleecy”
PBS NewsHour Weekend

It's Sew Easy “Inspired by Art”
Report from Santa Fe

Report from Santa Fe

Antiques Roadshow

Moments to Remember

Woody Guthrie All Star Tribute
Great Performances “Joni 75”
Dennis DeYoung/Music of Styx
Lawrence Welk Show

Classic Gospel

Nova “Mystery Beneath the Ice”
Freedom Wall

Nova “Mystery Beneath the Ice”
Bluegrass Underground
Expeditions “Butterflies”

Sun Studio Sessions

Austin City Limits “The Pretenders”
Nature “Jungle Animal Hospital”
Song of the Mountains

Sunday 10th

6:00
6:30
7:00
8:00
9:00
9:30
10:00
11:00

11:30
12:00

1:30

2:00

3:00

3:30
4:00

5:00

5:30

6:00

7:00

8:00

8:30

9:00

9:30

10:00

10:30

11:00

11:30

3-2
3-2

3-2
3-2
3-2
3-2
3-2
3-1

3-2
3-1
3-2

3-1
3-1
3-2
3-1

3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2

3-1
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2

3-1
3-3
3-2

3-3
3-1
3-3
3-2
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-3

Painting and Travel “Guitar Maker”
Second Opinion “Type | Diabetes”
Antiques Roadshow “Miami Beach”
Classic Gospel “George Younce”
Joy of Music

Music and the Spoken Word
Finding Your Roots “Hard Times”
Yellowstone Symphony
Washington Week

To the Contrary with Bonnie Erbe
Retire Safe & Secure with Ed Slot
Gutbliss with Dr. Robynne Chutkan
Deepak Chopra: The Spiritual
Laws of Success

Market to Market

Aging Backwards 2

Second Opinion “Drug Overdose”
Great British Baking Show
Innovations in Medicine

Classic Gospel “George Younce”
Nova “Mystery Beneath the Ice”
Start Up “LFLS Shoes”

PBS NewsHour Weekend

Henry Louis Gates, Jr. —
Uncovering America

Gzero World with lan Bremmer
Yellowstone Symphony
Jamestown, Pt. 5

Ken Burns: The National Parks
Great Performances

“Andrea Bocelli @ 60”

Engelbert Humperdinck in Hawaii
Daytripper

1916 The Irish Rebellion
“Insurrection,” Pt. 2

America’s Heartland

Merle Travis: Guitar Man

This Old House

Rick Steves’ Europe “South Ireland”
Ask This Old House

Jamestown, Pt.5

Modus, Pt. 4

Motorweek

Woodwright’s Shop

12:00

3-2
3-1
3-3

Nova “Mystery Beneath the Ice”
Shakespeare’s Tomb

Nature
Monday 11th

5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00
7:30
8:00
8:30
9:00
9:30
10:00
10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00
1:00
2:00
3:00
3:30
4:00
4:30
5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00

8:30
9:00
10:00

10:30
11:00

12:00

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-3

3-1
3-3
3-2
3-2

3-1
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

Nature “Jungle Animal Hospital”

In the Americas with David Yetman
Joseph Rosendo’s Travelscope
Rick Steve’s Europe

My Greek Table with Diane Kochila
Pati’'s Mexican Table

Kevin Belton’s New Orleans Kitchen
P. Allen Smith’s Garden Home
Jazzy Vegetarian

Classical Stretch

Sit and Be Fit

Great British Baking Show
Shakespeare’s Tomb

Bard in the Backcountry

Roadtrip Nation

This American Land

America’s Heartland

Daytripper

Scully/The World Show

Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

Nat King Cole’s Greatest Songs
Keto Diet with Dr Josh Axe

Woody Guthrie All Star Tribute
Deepak Chopra: Spiritual Laws/Success
Great British Baking Show
Curious Traveler “Vancouver”
Amanpour and Company
Shakespeare’s Tomb

Taste of History “Mrs. Goodfellow”
Antiques Roadshow

“Washington, DC,” Pt. 1

PBS Newshour

Bard in the Backcountry

PBS NewsHour

Independent Lens “My Nazi Legacy”
Harmonies for Healing

Tuesday 12th

5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00
8:00
9:00
9:30
10:00
10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00
12:30
1:00
2:00
3:00
4:00
4:30
5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00

8:30

9:00
10:00

11:00

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2

3-1
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

Antiques Roadshow

Game On: Women Can Coach
No Evidence of Disease
Innovations in Medicine
Second Opinion

Closer to Truth

Stories of the Mind

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

Food Over 50

Taste of History

Harmonies for Healing

Sharon Isbin: Troubadour
Antiques Roadshow

Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack
Start Up

Firing Line with Margaret Hoover
Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

Power of Radical Kindness
Chet Atkins: Cerified Guitar Player
Live Better Now with Mimi Guarner
Jesse Cook: Beyond Borders
Antiques Roadshow
Ottomans Versus Christians:
The Battle for Europe, Pt. 1
Amanpour and Company
History Detectives

Amanpour and Company
PBS NewsHour

Globe Trekker

11



12:00

PBS NewsHour

Heather Booth: Changing the World

America’s Heartland

Wednesday 13th

5:00
5:30
6:00
6:30
7:00
7:30
8:00
9:00
9:30
10:00
10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00
12:30
1:00
3:00
3:30
4:00
4:30
5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00

8:00
8:30

9:00
9:30

10:00

10:30

11:00

12:00

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2

3-2
3-1

3-2
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-3

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack
Scully/The World Show

Curious Traveler

Destination Craft with Jim West
Artbound

Craftsman’s Legacy
Woodwright's Shop

American Woodshop
Woodsmith Shop

Classical Stretch

Sit and Be Fit

Sara’s Weeknight Meals

Cook’s Country

Masterpiece “Downton Abbey 2”
On the Road with Vic Rallo: Italy
How to Cook Well

Lidia’s Kitchen

America’s Test Kitchen

Story in the Public Square
Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

Yellowstone Symphony

What the World Needs Now

Ken Burns: The National Parks
Peter, Paul and Mary at Newport
Start Up

Ottomans Versus Venetians:
The Battle for Crete

To Dine For with Kate Sullivan
Second Opinion “Type | Diabetes”
Amanpour and Company
Masterpiece “Downton Abbey 2”
This Old House

Amanpour and Company

PBS NewsHour

PBS NewsHour

Ottomans Versus Christians, Pt. 1

Artbound
Thursday 14th

5:00
5:30
6:00
6:30
7:00
8:00
9:00
9:30
10:00
10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00
12:30
1:00
1:30
2:00
3:00
3:30
4:00
5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00

8:30
9:00

9:30
10:00

12

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2

3-1
3-3

3-2
3-3

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

1Q: Smartparent

Travels with Darley

Finding Your Roots

Antiques Roadshow

Fons & Porter’s Love of Quilting
Quilt in a Day

Knit and Crochet Now!

It's Sew Easy

Classical Stretch

Happy Yoga with Sarah Starr
Christopher Kimball’s Milk Street
Simply Ming

Lucky Chow

Joanne Weir Plates and Places
Nature “Moose: Twig Eater”
America from the Ground Up
Museum Access

Nova “Arctic Ghost Ship”

To the Contrary with Bonnie Erbe
Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

Engelbert Humperdinck in Hawaii
Great Performances “Joni 75”
What the World Needs Now:
Words by Hal David

Neil Diamond: Hot August Night Il
Roadtrip Nation

This American Land
Woodsongs “Sam Bush Band”
Nature

10:30
11:00

12:00

3-1
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3

Sidelined: Concussions in Sports
Amanpour and Company

PBS NewsHour

Nova

PBS NewsHour

Masterpiece “Downton Abbey 2,” Pt. 1
Museum Access

Friday 15th

5:00
5:30
6:00
6:30
7:00
8:00
8:30
9:00
10:00
10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00
1:00
1:30
2:00
2:30
3:00

4:00
4:30
5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00

7:30

8:00
8:30
9:00
10:00

10:30
11:00

11:30
12:00

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-2
3-1

3-1
3-2

3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

America’s Heartland

Garden Smart

Song of the Mountains
Bluegrass Underground

Music Voyager

Globe Trekker

Joy of Painting

Beauty of Oil Painting
Classical Stretch

Sit and Be Fit

This Old House Hour

Make It Artsy

Welcome to My Studio
Destination Craft with Jim West
Born to Explore with Richard Wies
Ottomans Versus Christians:
The Battle for Europe, Pt. 1
Earth Focus

Gzero World with lan Bremmer
Daring Journey: Immigration/Education
Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

Market to Market

Washington Week

Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack
Moments to Remember
Washington Week

Rick Steves’ European Travel Tips
This Old House Hour

Frontline “Predator on the Reservation
Amanpour and Company
Woodwright’'s Shop
Craftsman’s Legacy
Widower, Pt. 1

PBS NewsHour

American Woodshop

Joy of Painting

PBS NewsHour

Live at Charleston Music Hall

Start Up
Saturday 16th

2

6:00
6:30

7:00
7:30
8:00
8:30
9:30
10:00
10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00
12:30
1:00

1:30

3-2
3-2

3-2
3-2
3-2

3-2
3-2
3-2

3-2
3-2

3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2

3-2
3-1

3-1

Woodsmith Shop “Precision Joinery”
American Woodshop

“Wooden Puzzles”

Project Smoke “Extreme Smoke”
America’s Test Kitchen “

Martha Stewart’s Cooking School
“Know Your Vegetables”

Great British Baking Show “Cakes”
Motorweek

P. Allen Smith’s Garden to Table
“Healthy Generations”

Taste of History “Yorktown”

Paint This with Jerry Yarnell

“The Blue Door,” Pt. 3

Steven Raichlen’s Project Smoke
Joy of Painting “Evening Seascape”
Ask This Old House

Beauty of Oil Painting “Sea Turtle”
This Old House

Quilt in a Day “Alex’s Star”

This Old House

Quilting Arts “Wheels Keep Turning”
Ask this Old House

Fons & Porter’s Love of Quilting
“From my Window”

America’s Home Cooking: Stuffed

2:00
3:30

5:00

5:30

6:00

6:30

7:00

8:30

9:00

10:00

10:30
11:00

11:30

12:00

3-2
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1

3-1
3-2

3-1
3-2

3-1
3-3
3-1
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2
3-3
3-2

3-1
3-3

Gutbliss with Dr. Robynne Chutkan
Retire Safe & Secure with Ed Slot
Rick Steves’ European Travel Tips
Sewing with Nancy “Fast and Fleecy”
PBS NewsHour Weekend

It's Sew Easy “Ski Trip”

Report from Santa Fe

Report from Santa Fe

Antiques Roadshow

America’s Heartland

Great Performances

“Andrea Bocelli @ 60”

Nat King Cole’s Greatest Songs
Great Performances “Joni 75: A
Birthday Celebration”

Quincy Jones Presents Sheléa
Lawrence Welk Show

Austin City Limits

Classic Gospel

Nova “Arctic Ghost Ship”

Nova “Arctic Ghost Ship”

Bluegrass Underground
Expeditions “Hummingbirds”

Sun Studio Sessions

Austin City Limits “Dan Auerbach/
Shinyribs”

Nature “Moose: Life of a Twig Eater’
Song of the Mountains

Sunday 17th

6:00
6:30
7:00
8:00
9:00
9:30
10:00

11:00

11:30

12:00

12:30

1:30

2:00

3:30

4:00

5:00

5:30

6:30

7:00

8:00

9:00

9:30

10:00

10:30

11:00

11:30
12:00

3-2

3-2

3-2
3-2
3-2

3-1
3-2
3-1
3-1

3-2

3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2

3-3
3-1
3-3
3-2

3-2
3-1

3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3

Painting and Travel “Ojibwe Teepee”
Second Opinion “Immunotherapy in
Cancer Treatment”

Antiques Roadshow “Washington, DC”
Classic Gospel “Atlanta Homecoming”
Joy of Music

Music and the Spoken Word
Ottomans Versus Christians:

The Battle for Europe, Pt.1
Ottomans Versus Venetians:

The Battle for Crete

Washington Week

Aging Backwards 2

To the Contrary with Bonnie Erbe
Deepak Chopra: Spiritual Laws

of Success

Keto Diet with Dr Josh Axe

Market to Market

Feel Better Fast and Make it Last
Retire Safe & Secure

Innovations in Medicine

Elder Abuse and Exploitation
Classic Gospel “Atlanta Homecoming”
Nova “Arctic Ghost Ship”

Start Up “The Deleon”

Conversation with Ken Burns
Peter, Paul and Mary at Newport
Great Performances “Andrea Bocelli”
Jamestown, Pt. 6

Josh Groban Bridges: In Concert
Fleetwood Mac: The Dance
Daytripper

1916 The Irish Rebellion “When
Myth and History Rhyme,” Pt.3
America’s Heartland

Music Row: Nashville

This Old House

Rick Steves’ Europe “West Ireland”
Ask This Old House

Jamestown, Pt. 6

Modus, Pt. 5

Motorweek

Woodwright’s Shop

Nova “Arctic Ghost Ship”

Widower, Pt. 1

Nature

Monday 18th

5:00
5:30
6:00

Classical Stretch
Wai Lana Yoga
Nature “Moose: Life of a Twig Eater’



7:00
7:30
8:00
8:30
9:00
9:30
10:00
10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00
1:00
2:00
3:00
3:30
4:00
4:30
5:00
5:30
6:00

7:00

7:30
8:00

9:00

10:00

10:30

11:00

12:00

3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1

3-1
3-2

3-1
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2

3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3

In the Americas with David Yetman
Joseph Rosendo’s Travelscope
Rick Steve’s Europe

My Greek Table with Diane Kochila
Pati’'s Mexican Table

Kevin Belton’s New Orleans Kitchen
P. Allen Smith’s Garden Home
Jazzy Vegetarian

Classical Stretch

Sit and Be Fit

Great British Baking Show

Royal Wives at War

Me, Dorothy....and This Road
Roadtrip Nation

This American Land

America’s Heartland

Daytripper

Scully/The World Show

Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

PBS NewsHour

Antiques Roadshow “Washington, DC”
Ottoman Versus Venetians:

The Battle for Crete

Invisible Women: Forgotten Artists
POV “306 Hollywood”

Beyond the Powder: The Legacy of
the First Women’s Air Derby
Antique Roadshow

Great British Baking Show
Curious Traveler “Loire Valley”
Amanpour and Company

Royal Wives at War

Taste of History “Recipes in the
Rainforest”

Antiques Roadshow “Washington, DC”
PBS NewsHour

Me, Dorothy.....And this Road
PBS NewsHour

POV “306 Hollywood”

Songs to Keep

Tuesday 19th

5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00
8:00
9:00
9:30
10:00
10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00
12:30
1:00
2:00
3:00
4:00
4:30
5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00

8:00

9:00

10:00

11:00

12:00

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1

3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-1
3-3
3-2

3-1
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

Antiques Roadshow

Beyond the Powder: Women'’s Air Derby
Too Soon to Forget

Innovations in Medicine

Second Opinion

Closer to Truth

Stories of the Mind

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

Food Over 50

Taste of History

Songs to Keep

Beyond the Powder: Women'’s Air Derby
Antiques Roadshow

Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack

Start Up

Firing Line with Margaret Hoover
Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

Finding Your Roots “The Vanguard”
Balancing the Scales

Frontline “The Trial of Ratko Mladic”
Finding Your Roots

Jamestown, Pt. 4

Antiques Roadshow

Ottomans Versus Christians:

The Battle for Europe, Pt. 2
Amanpour and Company

History Detectives

Amanpour and Company

PBS NewsHour

Globe Trekker

PBS NewsHour

Frontline “The Trial of Ratko Mladic”
America’s Heartland

Wednesday 20th

5:00
5:30
6:00
6:30
7:00
7:30
8:00
9:00
9:30
10:00
10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00
12:30
1:00
2:00
2:30
3:00
3:30
4:00
4:30
5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00

8:00

9:00

9:30
10:00

10:30
11:00
11:00

11:30
12:00

3-1
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1

3-2
3-1
3-3
3-3

3-1

3-2

3-2
3-1
3-3
3-3
3-2
3-1

3-3

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack
Scully/The World Show
Travelogue China

Destination Craft with Jim West
Artbound

Craftsman’s Legacy
Woodwright’'s Shop

American Woodshop
Woodsmith Shop

Classical Stretch

Sit and Be Fit

Sara’s Weeknight Meals

Cook’s Country

Masterpiece “Downton Abby 2”
Music Voyager

Rick Steves’ Europe

Islands Without Cars

How to Cook Well

Lidia’s Kitchen

America’s Test Kitchen

Story in the Public Square
Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

Nature “Charlie & the Curious Otters”
Women Outward Bound

Nova “Wild Ways”

Secrets of the Dead

“Mumbai Massacre”

American Experience “Sealab”
Nature “Charlie & the Curious Otters
Start Up

To Dine For with Kate Sullivan
Second Opinion “Immunotherapy in
Cancer Treatment”

Amanpour and Company
Masterpiece “Downton Abbey 2”
This Old House “Jamestown”
Net Zero Comes Together”
Amanpour and Company

PBS NewsHour

Music Voyager

Rick Steves’ Europe

PBS NewsHour

Ottoman’s Versus Christians:
The Battle for Europe, Pt. 2

Artbound
Thursday 21st

”

5:00
5:30
6:00
6:30
7:00
8:00
9:00
9:30
10:00
10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00
12:30
1:00
1:30
2:00
3:00
3:30
4:00
5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00

8:00
9:00

3-1
3-1

3-2
3-1

3-2
3-1
3-3

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

1Q: Smartparent

Travels with Darley

Finding your Roots

Antiques Roadshow

Fons & Porter’s Love of Quilting
Quilt in a Day

Knit and Crochet Now!

It's Sew Easy

Classical Stretch

Happy Yoga with Sarah Starr
Christopher Kimball’'s Milk Street
Simply Ming

Lucky Chow

Joanne Weir’s Plates and Places
Nature “Charlie & the Curious Otters”
America from the Ground Up
Museum Access

Nova “Wild Ways”

News 3 New Mexico

Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

Frontline “The Trial of Ratko Mladic”
Merle Travis: Guitar Man

Music Row: Nashville
SportsLook

Creative Living

Roadtrip Nation

9:30

10:00

11:00

12:00

3-2

3-3
3-2

3-1
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3

Red Green Show

“The Guard Dog Project”
SportsLook

This American Land
Woodsongs “Emisunshine and
Blue Highway”

Amanpour and Company
Nature

Amanpour and Company
PBS NewsHour

Nova

PBS NewsHour

Masterpiece “Downton Abbey 2”
Museum Access

Friday 22nd

5:00
5:30
6:00
6:30
7:00
8:00
8:30
9:00
10:00
10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00
1:00
1:30
2:00
2:30
3:00

4:00
4:30
5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00

7:30

8:00

8:30
9:00

10:00
10:30

11:00

11:30
12:00

3-2
3-2

3-1
3-3
3-3
3-2

3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-3
3-2

3-3

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

America’s Heartland

Garden Smart

Song of the Mountains

Bluegrass Underground

Music Voyager

Globe Trekker

Joy of Painting

Beauty of Oil Painting

Classical Stretch

Sit and Be Fit

This Old House Hour

Make It Artsy

Welcome to My Studio

Destination Craft with Jim West
Born to Explore with Richard Wies
Ottomans Versus Christians:

The Battle for Europe, Pt.2

Earth Focus

Gzero World with lan Bremmer
News 3 New Mexico

Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

Market to Market

Washington Week

Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack
Firing Line with Margaret Hoover
Washington Week

Nova “Wild Ways”

Firing Line with Margaret Hoover
Great Performances “Birgit Nilsson:
A League of Her Own”

Frontline “The Trial of Ratko Mladic”
This Old House Hour
Woodwright’'s Shop

Opera Reimagined: Animating the
Cunning Little Vix

Craftsman’s Legacy

Widower, Pt. 2

PBS NewsHour

American Woodshop

Joy of Painting

PBS NewsHour

Live at the Charleston Music Hall
Start Up

Saturday 23rd

6:00
6:30
7:00
7:30
8:00

8:30
9:30
10:00
10:30

11:00

3-2
3-2
3-2
3-2
3-2
3-2

3-2

3-1

Woodsmith Shop “Adding Details”
American Woodshop “Pallet Works”
Project Smoke “Perfect Hog”
America’s Test Kitchen

Martha Stewart’s Cooking School
“Grains”

Great British Baking “Pastries”
Motorweek

P. Allen Smith’s Garden Home
“The Local Life”

Taste of History “The Mummers:
Pistols, Parasols & Parades”

Paint This with Jerry Yarnell
“The Blue Door,” Pt. 4

Steven Raichlen’s Project Smoke
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11:30

12:00

12:30

1:00

2:00

2:30

3:00

3:30

4:00

4:30

5:00

5:30

6:00

6:30
7:00

8:00

8:30

9:00

10:00

11:00

11:30
12:00

3-2

3-2

3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2

3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1

3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1

3-2

3-1

3-2

3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-3
3-2

3-1
3-3

Joy of Painting “Toward Day’s End”
Ask This Old House

Beauty of Oil Painting

“Gold Elegance”

This Old House

Quilt in a Day “Nancy’s Star”

This Old House

Quilting Arts “Right at Home”

Ask This Old House

Fons & Porter’s Love of Quilting
“Magic and lllusion”

Motorweek

Creative Living

Woodwright’s Shop

Jazzy Vegetarian “Summer Salads”
Chef’s Life

Knit and Crochet Now “Hunky Dory Hats’
Martha Stewart’s Cooking School
This Old House “Brookline Mid-Century”
Martha Bakes

Ask This Old House “Stucco Repair”
Globe Trekker

Welcome to My Studio

“Roses,” Pt. 2

Sewing with Nancy “Ultimate Fancy
Footwork,” Pt. 1

PBS NewsHour Weekend

It's Sew Easy “Upcycle Your Closet”
Report from Santa Fe

Report from Santa Fe

Antiques Roadshow

America’s Heartland

Lawrence Welk Show “The Norma
Zimmer Show Days (1965)”

Great Performances “Birgit Nilsson;
A League of Her Own”

Samantha Brown’s Places to Love
“Rhine River Cruise”

Red Green Show

“Real Estate Project”

Airplay: The Rise and Fall of Rock
Austin City Limits “Norah Jones/
Angel Olsen”

Lawrence Welk Show

Nova “Wild Ways”

Austin City Limits

Classic Gospel

Nature “Charlie & the Curious Otters”
Nova “Wild Ways”

Bluegrass Underground

Sun Studio Sessions

Austin City Limits “Norah Jones/
Angel Olsen”

Nature “Charlie & the Curious Otters”
Song of the Mountains

Sunday 24th

6:00
6:30
7:00
8:00
9:00
9:30
10:00

11:00

11:30
12:00

12:30
1:00
1:30
2:00

14

3-2
3-2

3-2
3-2
3-2
3-2

3-2
3-1
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2

3-1
3-2

3-1
3-2
3-1

Painting and Travel “The Pumpkin”
Second Opinion “Crohn’s Disease”
Antiques Roadshow “Washington, DC”
Classic Gospel “Cliff Barrows”
Joy of Music

Music and the Spoken Word
Ottomans Versus Christians:
The Battle for Europe, Pt. 2
Globe Trekker “The Amazon”
Washington Week

To the Contrary with Bonnie Erbe
Cultura

Firing Line with Margaret Hoover
In Focus

Start Up

Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack
Closer to Truth “Is the Universe
Theologically Ambiguous”

Market to Market

Masterpiece “Downton Abbey I”
Great Performances at the Met
“Samson et Dalila”

3:30
4:00
4:30
5:00
5:30

6:00

7:00

8:00
9:00

9:30
10:00

10:30
11:00

11:30
12:00

3-2
3-2
3-1

3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1

3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-3

3-3
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3

Innovations in Medicine
Classic Gospel “Cliff Barrows”
Invisible Women: Forgotten Artists of
Florence

Start Up “Shire Post Mint”
PBS NewsHour Weekend
Expeditions “Hummingbirds”
Gzero World with lan Bremmer
Ireland’s Great Hunger and the Irish
Diaspora

Prince Charles at 70
Jamestown, Pt. 7
Masterpiece “King Charles Il
Masterpiece “King Charles IlI”
POV “306 Hollywood”
Daytripper

America’s Heartland

Prince Charles at 70

This Old House

Ask This Old House
Jamestown, Pt. 7

Modus, Pt. 6

Motorweek

Woodwright’'s Shop

Nova “Wild Ways”

Masterpiece “King Charles IIl”
Nature

Monday 25th

5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00
7:30
8:00
8:30
9:00
9:30
10:00
10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00
1:00
3:00
3:30
4:00
4:30
5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00

8:00

9:00

10:00

10:30
11:00

12:00

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2

3-1
3-2

3-1
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2

3-1
3-2
3-1
3-3

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

Nature “Charlie & the Curious Otters”
In the Americas with David Yetman
Joseph Rosendo’s Travelscope
Rick Steve’s Europe

My Greek Table with Diane Kochila
Pati’'s Mexican Table

Kevin Belton’s New Orleans Kitchen
P. Allen Smith’s Garden Home
Jazzy Vegetarian

Classical Stretch

Sit and Be Fit

Great British Baking Show
Masterpiece “King Charles III”
Roadtrip Nation

Far Afield: Conservation Love Story
America’s Heartland

Daytripper

Scully/The World Show

Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

Antiques Roadshow “Washington,DC”
American Masters “Julia Child”
Women, War & Peace “Wave Goodbye
to Dinosaurs,” Pt. 1

Anne Morgan’s War

Women, War & Peace “The Trials
of Spring,” Pt. 2

Antiques Roadshow

Great British Baking Show

Curious Traveler “Venice”
Amanpour and Company
Masterpiece “King Charles III”
Taste of History “Pennsbury”
Antiques Roadshow “Washington, DC”
PBS NewsHour

PBS NewsHour

Women, War and Peace, Pt. 1
Prince Charles at 70

Tuesday 26th

5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00
8:00
9:00
9:30
10:00

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga
Antiques Roadshow
Anne Morgan’s War
Gluten Free
Innovations in Medicine
Second Opinion
Closer to Truth

10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00
12:30
1:00
2:00
3:00
4:00
4:30
5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00

8:00

9:00

10:00

11:00

12:00

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-2

3-1
3-2

3-1
3-2

3-1
3-3
3-2

3-1
3-3
3-2
3-1

3-2
3-1
3-3

Stories of the Mind

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

Food Over 50

Taste of History

Prince Charles at 70

American Masters “Julia Child”
Antiques Roadshow

Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack
Start Up

Firing Line with Margaret Hoover
Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

Finding Your Roots “Relatives We
Never Knew We Had”

War Zone/Comfort Zone
Women, War & Peace “Naila and
the Uprising,” Pt. 3

Finding Your Roots

Women, War & Peace “A Journey of
a Thousand Miles,” Pt. 4
Jamestown, Pt. 5

Antiques Roadshow

Ottomans Versus Christians:
The Battle for Europe, Pt. 3
Amanpour and Company

Music Row: Nashville

Amanpour and Company

PBS NewsHour

Globe Trekker

PBS NewsHour

Women, War & Peace, Pt. 3
America’s Heartland

Wednesday 27th

5:00
5:30
6:00
6:30
7:00
7:30
8:00
9:00
9:30
10:00
10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00
12:30
1:00
2:00
2:30
3:00
3:30
4:00
4:30
5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00

8:00

9:00

9:30
10:00

10:30
11:00

11:30

3-1

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

3-1
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2

3-3
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-3

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack
Scully/The World Show
Travelogue China

Destination Craft with Jim West
Artbound

Craftsman’s Legacy
Woodwright’s Shop

American Woodshop
Woodsmith Shop

Classical Stretch

Sit and Be Fit

Sara’s Weeknight Meals

Cook’s Country

Masterpiece “Downton Abbey 2”
Music Voyager

Rick Steves Europe

Islands without Cars

How to Cook Well

Lidia’s Kitchen

America’s Test Kitchen

Story in the Public Square
Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

Nature “The Cheetah Children”
Women, War & Peace, Pt. 1
Nova “Secrets of the Shining Knight”
Women, War & Peace, Pt. 2
Secrets of the Dead “King Arthur’s
Lost Kingdom”

Nature “The Cheetah Children”
Start Up

To Dine For with Kate Sullivan
Second Opinion “Crohn’s Disease”
Amanpour and Company
Masterpiece “Downton Abbey 2”
This Old House “Brookline Mid-Century”
Amanpour and Company

PBS NewsHour

Music Voyager

Rick Steves’ Europe “ltaly”



12:00

3-2

PBS NewsHour

Ottomans versus Christians:
The Battle for Europe, Pt. 3
Artbound

Thursday 28th

5:00
5:30
6:00
6:30
7:00
8:00
9:00
9:30
10:00
10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00
12:30
1:00
1:30
2:00
3:00
3:30
4:00
5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00

8:00

9:00

9:30

10:00

11:00

12:00

3-2
3-1
3-2

3-1
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2

3-1

3-2
3-1

3-2
3-1
3-3

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

1Q: Smartparent

Travels with Darley

Finding your Roots

Antiques Roadshow

Fons & Porter’s Love of Quilting
Quilt in a Day

Knit and Crochet Now!

It's Sew Easy

Classical Stretch

Happy Yoga with Sarah Starr
Christopher Kimball’s Milk Street
Simply Ming

Lucky Chow

Joanne Weir’'s Plates and Places
Nature “The Cheetah Children”
America from the Ground Up
Museum Access

Nova “Secrets of the Shining Knight”
News 3 New Mexico

Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

American Experience “Greely Expedition”
Women, War & Peace, Pt. 3

Song of the Mountains “South Carolina
Broadcasters/Bearwallow Bluegrass”
Women, War & Peace, Pt. 4
SportsLook

Creative Living

Roadtrip Nation

Red Green Show “Mt. Rushmore”
SportsLook

Far Afield: A Conservation Love Story
Woodsongs “Roger McGuinn and John
Lomax III”

Amanpour and Company

Nature

Amanpour and Company

PBS NewsHour

Nova “Secrets of the Shining Knight”
PBS NewsHour

Masterpiece “Downton Abbey 2”
Museum Access

Friday 29th

5:00
5:30
6:00
6:30
7:00
8:00
8:30
9:00
10:00
10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00
1:00
1:30
2:00
2:30
3:00

4:00
4:30
5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

America’s Heartland

Garden Smart

Song of the Mountains
Bluegrass Underground
Music Voyager

Globe Trekker

Joy of Painting

Beauty of Oil Painting
Classical Stretch

Sit and Be Fit

This Old House Hour

Make It Artsy

Welcome to My Studio
Growing Bolder

Born to Explore with Richard Wies
Ottomans Versus Christians:
The Battle for Europe, Pt. 3
Earth Focus

Gzero World with lan Bremmer
News 3 New Mexico

Nightly Business Report
PBS NewsHour

Market to Market
Washington Week

7:30

8:00

8:30
9:00

10:00
10:30
11:00

11:30
12:00

3-2

3-2
3-1
3-2
3-2
3-1

3-3
3-1
3-3
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3

Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack

Firing Line with Margaret Hoover
Washington Week

Nova “Secrets of the Shining Knight”
Firing Line with Margaret Hoover
Great Performances “Julius Caesar’
Secrets of the Dead

“King Arthur’s Lost Kingdom”

This Old House Hour

Amanpour and Company
Woodwright’'s Shop

Craftsman’s Legacy

Widower, Pt. 3

PBS NewsHour

American Woodshop

Joy of Painting

PBS NewsHour

Live at the Charleston Music Hall
Start Up

Saturday 30th

6:00
6:30

7:00
7:30
8:00
8:30

9:30
10:00

10:30

11:00

11:30

12:00

12:30

1:00

1:30

2:00

2:30

3:00

3:30

4:00

4:30

5:00

5:30

6:00

6:30
7:00

8:00

8:30

3-2
3-2

3-2
3-2
3-2

3-2

3-2
3-2

3-2

3-1

3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2

3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2

3-1
3-2

3-1

3-1
3-2
3-2

3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-2
3-1
3-2

Woodsmith Shop “Project Wrap Up”
American Woodshop

“Folk Art Rooster”

Project Smoke “BBQ’s Trinity”
America’s Test Kitchen

Martha Stewart’s Cooking School
“Sauces”

Great British Baking Show
“Advanced Dough”

Motorweek

P. Allen Smith’s Garden Home
“Melting Potluck”

Taste of History “Coffee Past, Present
& Future”

Paint This with Jerry Yarnell

“The Blue Door,” Pt. 5

Steven Raichlen’s Project Smoke
Joy of Painting “Mirrored Images”
Ask This Old House

Beauty of Oil Painting “Rushing Waters”
This Old House

Quilt in a Day “Mark’s Star”

This Old House

Quilting Arts “Words”

Ask This Old House

Fons & Porter’s Love of Quilting
“Applique in Bloom”

Motorweek

Creative Living

Woodwright’'s Shop

Jazzy Vegetarian “Super Party Menu”
Chef’s Life

Knit and Crochet Now

“Snug-Bug Baby Blankets”

Martha Stewart’s Cooking School
This Old House

“Brookline Mid-Century Modern House”
Martha Bakes

Ask This Old House

“Paint Metal Railing, Wine Rack”
Globe Trekker

Welcome to My Studio “Tulips,” Pt. 1
Sewing with Nancy “Ultimate Fancy
Footwork,” Pt. 2

PBS NewsHour Weekend

It's Sew Easy “Alter What You Own”
Report from Santa Fe

Report from Santa Fe

Antiques Roadshow

America’s Heartland

Lawrence Welk Show “Easter (1979)”
Great Performances “Julius Caesar”
Samantha Brown’s Places to Love
“Naples and Paradise Coast of Florida”
Red Green Show

“The Stuck Truck Project”

9:00

10:00

11:00

11:30
12:00

3-2
3-1
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3

3-1
3-3

3-2
3-1
3-3

Austin City Limits “Janelle Monae”
Bard in the Backcountry

Lawrence Welk Show

Nova “Secrets of the Shining Knight”
Austin City Limits

Classic Gospel

Nature “The Cheetah Children”
Nova “Secrets of the Shining Knight”
Bluegrass Underground

Sun Studio Sessions

Austin City Limits “Janelle Monae”
Nature “The Cheetah Children”
Song of the Mountains

Sunday 31st

6:00

6:30

7:00

8:00

9:00

9:30

10:00

11:00

11:30

12:00

12:30

1:00

1:30

2:00

2:30
3:00
3:30
4:00

5:00

5:30

6:00

7:00

8:00
9:00

9:30
10:00

10:30

11:00

11:30
12:00

3-2

3-2

3-2
3-2
3-2

3-1
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-1
3-2

3-1
3-2

3-1
3-1

3-2
3-2

3-1
3-2

3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-3
3-2

3-1

3-3

3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3
3-3
3-2
3-1
3-3

Painting and Travel “Roses of the
Biltmore Estate”

Second Opinion “Obsessive
Compulsive Disorder”

Antiques Roadshow
“Washington, DC,” Pt. 3

Classic Gospel

“Cathedrals Family Reunion”

Joy of Music

Music and the Spoken Word
Ottomans Versus Christians:
The Battle for Europe, Pt. 3
Globe Trekker “Tough Trains:
Vietham”

Washington Week

To the Contrary with Bonnie Erbe
Cultura

Firing Line with Margaret Hoover
In Focus

Start Up

Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack
Closer to Truth “Science and the
Future of Humanity”

Market to Market

Masterpiece “Downton Abbey 1,”
Pt. 2

P. Allen Smith’s Garden Home
Blue Goes Green: Net Zero
Great British Baking Show
Innovations in Medicine
Classic Gospel “Cathedrals Family
Reunion”

Nova “Secrets of the Shining Knight”
Start Up “Afloat: Mind & Body
Wellness”

PBS NewsHour Weekend
Expeditions “Prairie Dog Wars”
Gzero World with lan Bremmer
Call the Midwife, Season 8, Pt. 1
Call the Midwife, Pt. 1
Jamestown, Pt. 8

Masterpiece “Mrs. Wilson,” Pt. 1
Masterpiece “Mrs. Wilson,” Pt. 1
Warrior Women

Daytripper

America’s Heartland

Secrets of the Dead “King Arthur’s
Lost Kingdom”

Return: Native American Women
Reclaim Foodways for Health and
Spirit

This Old House

Bluegrass Underground

Ask This Old House

Jamestown, Pt. 8

Modus, Pt. 7

Motorweek

Woodwright’'s Shop

Nova “Secrets of the Shining Knight”
Masterpiece “Mrs. Wilson,” Pt. 1
Nature
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Kenw/KMmTH-FM LoG

KENW-FM, Portales, NM, 89.5 MHz — KMTH-FM, Maljamar, NM, 98.7 MHz — KENM-FM, Tucumcari, NM, 88.9 MHz —

KENU-FM, Des Moines, NM, 88.5 MHz — KENG-FM, Ruidoso, NM, 88.5 MHz — KENE-FM, Raton, NM, 88.1 MHz
Translators: Apache Springs, 90.9 MHz; Clayton, 93.5 MHz; Des Moines, 106.1 MHz; Ft. Sumner, 91.7 MHz;

Las Vegas, 88.1 MHz; Roswell, 91.1 MHz; Wagon Mound, 92.1 MHz.

Sundays
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Mar 10

WITH HEART AND VOICE
Transfiguration and Ash
Wednesday

Lent 1

Lent 2

Lent 3, Hymns and Psalms
Lent 4, Laetare Sunday

. FOOTLIGHT PARADE

1982 on Stage and Screen
Shakespeare on Broadway
1966 on Stage and Screen
Spotlight on Dawn Upshaw
1950 on Stage and Screen

. RADIO LAB

Nukes
Galapagos

Null and Void
Birth Story
Tweak the Vote

. FRESH AIR WEEKEND
. PEOPLE’S PHARMACY
. THIS AMERICAN LIFE
. FREAKONOMICS

How to Create Suspense
Think Like a Winner

Inside the Sports-Industrial
Complex

Not Just Another Labor Force
Am | Boring You?

. MOUNTAIN STAGE

Amy Ray; Crash Test Dummies;
Anais Mitchell; Parker Millsap;
William Matheny

Gregory Alan Isakov; Mandolin
Orange; Elysian Fields

Greensky Bluegrass; Donna The
Buffalo; Robbie Fulks & Linda Gail
Lewis; Andrew Adkins

Leftover Salmon; The Jeremiahs;
Fred Eaglesmith with Tif Ginn;
Lovers Leap; Mark Cline Bates &
WV Six

Encore from Spring 2018: James
McMurtry; The Low Anthem; John
Moreland; Inara George

. CELTIC CONNECTIONS

New Releases

Poetry and Song

St. Patrick’'s Day Celebration
Revisiting 2016

Tionol Preview

ALL THINGS CONSIDERED
SAN FRANCISCO SYMPHONY
BEETHOVEN: Romance in G for
Violin and Orchestra; Romance in
F for Violin and Orchestra;
Symphony No. 7 in A

BATES: The B-Sides

ENCORE: MAHLER: Adagio from
Symphony No. 10

PROKOFIEV: Violin Concerto No.
1inD

BERLIOZ: Symphonie fantastique
ENCORE: MOZART: Symphony
No. 38

Mar 17

Mar 24

Mar 31

9:00 p.m.
Mar 3

Mar 10

Mar 17
Mar 24

Mar 31
10:00 p.m.

11:00 p.m.

R. STRAUSS: Till Eulenspiegel’s
Merry Pranks

VOLKERT: Pandora
BEETHOVEN: Piano Concerto
No. 5 in E-Flat

ENCORE: MOZART: Symphony
No. 36 in C, “Linz”
STRAVINSKY: Agon; Violin
Concerto in D; The Rite of Spring
ENCORE: STRAVINSKY: Apollo
LISZT: Prometheus

LIGETI: Violin Concerto
TCHAIKOVSKY: Symphony No. 1
ing

ENCORE: TILSON THOMAS:
Street Song for Symphonic Brass
THE ROMANTIC HOUR

Poetry of Algernon Charles
Swinburne

The Romance of Marie d’Agoult
and Franz Liszt

French Poetry

Excerpts from The Sleepers by
Walt Whitman

Writings of Rene Daumal
WEEKEND PERFORMANCE
TODAY

MUSIC OUT OF THE NIGHT
AND INTO THE MORNING until
5:00 a.m. when Morning Edition
begins.

Mondays

Tuesdays

7:00 p.m.
Mar 5

Mar 12

Mar 19

Mar 26

9:00 p.m.

11:00 p.m.

NEW YORK PHILHARMONIC
BACH/WEBERN: Fuga
(Ricercata) from A Musical
Offering

SCHUBERT: An Silvia; Des
Fischers Liebesgluck;
Greisengesang; Im Abendrot;
Tranenregen

R. STRAUSS: Traum durch die
Dammerung,; Das Rosenband
MOZART: Symphony No. 40 in g
HAYDN: Symphony No. 95 in ¢
MARTINU: Incantation, Piano
Concerto No. 4

SIBELIUS: Symphony No. 1in e
BERNSTEIN: Candide
Overture

ZWILICH: Double Quartet
THOMAS: Gathering Paradise
FAURE: Requiem
SHOSTAKOVICH: Symphony
No. 6; Piano Concerto No. 2;
Symphony No. 14
PERFORMANCE TODAY
MUSIC OUT OF THE NIGHT
AND INTO THE MORNING
until 5:00 a.m. when Morning
Edition begins.

Wednesdays

7:00 p.m.

Mar 4

Mar 11

Mar 18

Mar 25

9:00 p.m.
11:00 p.m.

CHICAGO SYMPHONY
ORCHESTRA

Conductor John Storgards and
Violinist Gill Shaham

GRIEG: Suite No. 1 from Peer
Gynt

MENDELSSOHN: Violin Concerto
ine

SIBELIUS: Synphony No. 1 in e,
Op. 39

Riccardo Muti conducts Rossini’s
Stabat mater

MOZART: Kyrie in d, K. 341
ROSSINI: Stabat mater; Overture
to William Tell

Riccardo Muti conducts
Schumann and Mussorgsky
SCHUMANN: Cello Concerto in a,
Op. 129

MUSSORGSKY/RAVEL: Pictures
from an Exhibition

Conductor Manfred Honeck and
Till Fellner

MOZART: Piano Concerto No. 25
in C, K. 503

MAHLER: Symphony No. 5
PERFORMANCE TODAY
MUSIC OUT OF THE NIGHT
AND INTO THE MORNING until
5:00 a.m. when Morning Edition
begins.

7:00 p.m.

Mar 6

Mar 13

Mar 20

Mar 27

DEUTSCHE WELLE
FESTIVAL CONCERTS
REIMANN: Seven Fragments
in memory of Robert
Schumann

SCHUMANN: Violin Concerto in d
BEETHOVEN: Symphony No.
2inD

ZORN: Kol Nidre for String
Quartet

HARTMANN: Concerto
Funebre for Violin and Strings
ARKHANGELSKY/IKONIKOV:
You Fell Victim to a Fateful
Struggle (“Immortal Sacrifice”)
MACHAUT: Kyrie from the
Notre Dame Mass; Gloria from
the Notre Dame Mass
HAYDN: Symphony No. 34 in
d; Symphony No. 26 in d;
Overture to the Opera “Acide e
Galatea”; Symphony No. 49 in f
KAUCHLITZ: Concerto in D for
Mandolin and Strings

KILAR: Orawa

GELGOTAS: Mountains.
Waters.

PART: Fratres for Violin,
Percussion and Strings
JARVI: Aurora for Violin and
Orchestra

SIBELIUS: The Storm
KALNINS: Rock Symphony
(Symphony No. 4), 1st
Movement



9:00 p.m. PERFORMANCE TODAY Mar 22 Mexican Violin
11:00 p.m. MUSIC OUT OF THE NIGHT Mar 29 Latin American Composers You
AND INTO THE MORNING until SHOULD Know!
5:00 a.m. when Morning Edition 9:00 p.m. PERFORMANCE TODAY
begins. 11:00 p.m. MUSIC OUT OF THE NIGHT
Thursdays AND INTO THE MORNING until
7:00 p.m. COLLECTORS’ CORNER 5:00 a.m. when People’s
Mar 7 Shostakovich Performed by Two Pharmacy begins.
Great Colleagues: Rostropovich &
Mravinsky — Program 3 Saturdays
Mar 14 Shostakovich Performed by Two 8:00 a.m. BEST OF CAR TALK
Great Colleagues: Rostropovich & 9:00 a.m. WAIT WAIT DON’T TELL ME
Mravinsky — Program 4 10:00 a.m. THE BIONEERS: Revolution
Mar 21 Shostakovich Performed by Two from the Heart of Nature
Great Colleagues: Rostropovich &  10:30 a.m. NEW LETTERS ON THE AIR
Mravinsky — Program 5 11:00 a.m. THE METROPOLITAN OPERA
Mar 28 A Historic Performance of Verdi’s Mar 2 DONIZETTI: La Fille Du Regiment
Un ballo in maschera Mar 9 WAGNER: Das Rheingold
9:00 p.m. PERFORMANCE TODAY Mar 16 VERDI: Falstaff
11:00 p.m. MUSIC OUT OF THE NIGHT Mar 23 SAINT-SAENS: Samson Et Dalila
AND INTO THE MORNING until Mar 30 WAGNER: Die Walkure
5:00 a.m. when Morning Edition 3:00 p.m. CLASSICAL GUITAR ALIVE!
begins. 4:00 p.m. LIVE FROM HERE
Fl’l'dl_lyj Mar 2 Live from the State Theatre,
7:00 p.m. CONCIERTO Minneapolis, MN
8:00 p.m. FIESTA! With ELBIO BARILARI Mar 9 Live from Carnegie Hall, New

Mar 1

Two Hundred Years of Solitude

Mar 8 Memories from Sefarad
Mar 15 Great Latin American Guitar

York, NY — Bela Fleck, Edgar
Meyer, Julie Fowlis

Mar 16

Mar 23

Mar 30

6:00 p.m.
7:00 p.m.

Mar 2
Mar 9
Mar 16
Mar 23
Mar 30

8:00 p.m.
9:00 p.m.

Mar 2
Mar 9
Mar 16
Mar 23

Mar 30

10:00 p.m.
11:00 p.m.

Live from the Fitzgerald Theater,
Saint Paul, MN — Host Jon Batiste
Rebroadcast from Hardly Strictly
Bluegrass in San Francisco, CA —
Lindsey Buckingham
Rebroadcast from Palace Theatre
in St. Paul, MN — Dirty Projectors
ALL THINGS CONSIDERED
SWINGIN’ DOWN THE LANE
Billboard, 4/6/1946

TBA

TBA

TBA

TBA

JAZZ NIGHT

JAZZ PROFILES

James Moody: In the Mood
Bobby Hutcherson: Tribute

Ella Fitzgerald: ‘First Lady of
Song’

Art Tatum: ‘The Musician’s
Musician’

Miles Davis: Miles’ Styles — Part 1
DREAMFARM RADIO

MUSIC OUT OF THE NIGHT
AND INTO THE MORNING until
5:00 a.m. when Travel with Rick
Steves begins.

FM Radio Week-at-a-Glance
Sunday Monday Tuesday [Wednesday| Thursday Friday Saturday Monday through Friday
5:00 Travel with ;é"t‘,’pﬁig}'s Regional News: 5:31,6:31,and 7:31 a.m.
Rick Steves Mo':']ing Mo':’]ing Morning Morning Morning Pharmacy X\-l;ath:nr: 5:(:18,]6:18F,tand 7:18a.m.
6:00 Weskand Edition Edition Edition Edition Edition T o :i'R‘:‘g::e pa il
06 Edition szej'r_end 8:15 Kindness Minute
: jLon 8:20 Nature Notes (Tu)
8:00 With Heart 8:00 a.m. Travelers in the Night (W)
- and Voice Car Talk 8:30 HealthinaHeartbeat
= 9:00 a.m. 8:45 Insight
9:00 FS::';%T Wait, Wait... 9:00 Weather/News
A q : . - Don’tTell Me 9:05 New Mexico Close Up
10:00 Radiolab Music Music Music Music Music : 9:15 Marketplace Tech Report
jo.000am 9:20 A Southwest Spotlight (F)
11:00 Fresh Air News News News News News Bioneers 9:30 Disability Awareness
Weekend with N 1°=:|5_° a.m. 9:45 Fitness Minute
Terry Gross & & & & & ew Letters 10:00 Weather/News/Regional News
5 11:00 a.m. 10:15 Engines of Our Ingenuity
12:00 Ph:fr?g: S(R Features Features Features Features Features Opera 10:30 Composers’ Datebook
v(R) ey _f 10:45 News Feature
. F e: 0 programs i .
1:00 This American opera length permits) | 11:00  Weather/News
Life - 11:15 Melinda’s Garden Moment
Slaceiel 11:30 Pulse of the Planet
2:00 . . 11:45 Climate Connections/
Freakonomics 2:30 p.m.
Nothing Funny Current Cast
Snoutionsy) 12:00 Weather/News/Regional News
3:00 Here & There B 12:15 Community Calendar
3:30 Mountain | With DavidMarash| Best of Knowledge 51Percent  |With Good Reason Says You! Classical Guitar 12:30 Moment in Time/Ski Report
4:00 Stage Marketplace Marketplace | Marketplace Marketplace| Marketplace 00 p- 12:95 Hadl ‘}"s auEgstern ()
4:30 12:45 People’s Pharmacy News (M)
- f : Poetry N T
= - All Things AllThings All Things All Things AllThings | Live from Here o (Na):ure o
: Cannections Considered Considered Considered Considered Considered Medical Discoveries News (Th)
6:00 | AllThings PBS PBS PBS PBS PBS AllIThings B gl
Considered NewsHour NewsHour NewsHour NewsHour NewsHour Considered 1:1 & saund Baat
7:00 ; Concierto with | Swingin’ Down 1:30 Loh Down on Science
San Francisco Chicago New York Deutsch_e piele Collectors’ | Frank Dominguez theLane -
Symphony - 2 Festival 1:45 §slarDaty
8:00 Symphony Orehoas Philharmonic Concerts Corner Fiesta! Jazz Night in 2:00 Weather/News/Regional News
with Elbio Barilari America 2:15 Bird Note
= 2:20 A Southwest Spotlight (W)
9:00 Ahe 'F::;nr: s Jazz Profiles 2:30 American Storyteller
Performance Performance Performance | Performance | Performance 2:45 90Second Naturalist
10:00 Performance jfodoy Today Today Today Today DreamFarm 3:00 Weather/News
= Today Radio 3:06 Innovation Now/Fitness Minute
3:15 ThePlant Detective
11:00 : . Classical Classical 3:27 SkiReport
Cl al Cl al Classical Classical Classical Music Out Music Out 4:50 & 5:50 p.m. Weather
Music Out Music Out Music Out Music Out Music Out of the Night of the Night 5:20 New Mexico Close-up
oftheNight | oftheNight | oftheNight | oftheNight | oftheNight “?1"' 5F;°° a u"t"]' 5=‘T>0 S| °o0gm theloig
until 5:00 a.m. | until 5:00 a.m.| until 5:00 a.m. [until 5:00 a.m.| until 5:00 a.m.| V<N "€op'€s | when Irave 6:57 StarDate/Weather
Pha".“acV with Rick 9:00 Weather/News
bogiis, DL 12:00/3:00a.m. Weather/News
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¢ BusiNEss FRIENDS ¢

Taylor Water Well Service |
Water Well Drilling

y Pump Sales & Service
* bt

Clint Taylor

Carlsbad, NM
Live from Here, FM
Wait, Wait...Don’t Tell Me, FM
Radio Lab, FM

paper trail....&

Las Vegas, NM

Insight
Weekend Programming, FM

Featherstone
Development
Corporation

Roswell, NM
Nature,
Nightly Business Report,
Star Gazers

CJ %

Phounacy... At your Sewice
Portales, NM
Fitness Minute,

Classical Guitar Alive, FM
Mt. Stage, FM

= =SS
Roosevelt County
Electric Cooperative
Portales, NM
Antiques Roadshow

easTERy
B EW
MEXICD

Clovis, Portales, NM
Austin City Limits

' YUCCA

(575) 226-2255
yuccatelecom com
s, W 8150

Portales NM
Nova

s}’ssmcg
Clovis Community College
Cultural Art Series
Primetime Programming, TV

%BEMON .%ETHQNV
s\l

f\’ Roswell, NM
Classic Gospel

%NEI\QL B ovE

b CReveToRy

James Polk Stone
Community Bank

Clovis, Eunice, Hagerman,
Hobbs, Portales, Roswell

Austin City Limits

PLATEAU
®

Evening News/Public Affairs
BBC World News
News 3 New Mexico

Featherstone
Development
Corporation
Roswell, NM

Morning Edition, FM
Jazz Programming, FM

New Mexico
Humanities Council

Albuquerque, NM
(505)277-3217
Www.nmhum,org

Morning Edition, FM
Weekend Edition, FM

Telephone Book
Evening News/Public Affairs
Programming
News 3 New Mexico

EASTERN

NEW MEXICO

UNIVERSITY
Portales, NM

Austin City Limits

—
FEQ_;

Inc. of New Mexico
Clovis, NM

Ask This Old House

Farmers’ Electric Cooperative,

NMDA

New Mexico Department of Agriculture

Las Cruces, NM

America’s Heartland

Roswell Jazz

Festival
r;/ Roswell, NM
‘<)v e
i Piano Jazz, FM

Jazz Programming, FM

Clovis and Portales
Wait, Wait...Don't Tell Me, FM

niry Agency, Tnc.
Ruidoso, NM

Morning Edition, FM

SECURITY STATE BANK

Farwell, TX

Antiques Roadshow

Living Desert Zoo &
Gardens State Park
Open Every Day Except
Christmas

Carlsbad, NM

Austin City Limits,
Nature, PBS NewsHour

CJ %

Portales, NM
P ... At yowr Sewice
Antiques Roadshow,
Health related programs,
Report from Santa Fe,
Sportslook

This space
could be yours!

For Underwritingopportunities,
please call toll-free
(888) 367-5369. Ask for
Rena for TV, Amie for FM

Paul and Elise Schmidt
Qoo

PBS NewsHour
Washington Week

VALLEY MOWER CLINIC, INC
Clovis, NM

P. Allen Smith’s Garden to Table

Las VEGAS FIrsT

INDEPENDENT BUSINESS ALLIANCE

Las Vegas, NM

Dateline NM, FM

Weekend Programming, FM

Atwood, Malone,
Turner & Sabin
Attorneys at Law
Roswell, NM

Evening Symphony, FM
All Things Considered, FM

rs
CHAVES COUNTY FARM
AND LIVESTOCK
BUREAU

Dexter and Roswell, NM

America’s Heartland

=N .
@@/ Havenor Operatmg Company

Roswell, NM
American Experience,

Masterpiece,
Nova, PBS NewsHour

When to watch from ﬂtOZ

Channel 3-1 — March 2019

Amanpour and Company —
Mondays-Fridays, 10:00 p.m. (except 1st, 7th, 14th, 22nd)
America from the Ground Up — Thursdays, 3:00 p.m.
American Woodshop — Wednesdays, 10:00 a.m.
America’s Heartland — Mondays, 4:00 p.m.; Fridays, 6:00 a.m.
America’s Test Kitchen — Wednesdays, 4:30 p.m.
Antiques Roadshow — Mondays, 9:00 p.m. (except 4th, 11th);
Tuesdays, 6:00 a.m./3:00 p.m.; Thursdays, 8:00 a.m;
Saturdays, 6:00 p.m.
Ask This Old House — Saturdays, 11:30 a.m. (except 2nd)/1:00 p.m.
Austin City Limits — Saturdays, 10:00 p.m. (except 2nd, 9th);
Beauty of Oil Painting — Fridays, 10:30 a.m.
Bluegrass Underground — Fridays, 8:00 a.m.; Sunday, 31st, 10:30 p.m.
Born to Explore with Richard Wiese — Fridays, 2:30 p.m.
Chef’s Life — Saturdays, 2:30 p.m. (except 9th)
Christopher Kimball’s Milk Street TV — Thursdays, 12:00 noon
Classical Stretch — Mondays-Fridays, 5:00 a.m./11:00 a.m.
Closer to Truth — Tuesdays, 10:00 a.m.
Confucius was a Foodie — Wednesdays, 8:00 a.m. (ends 6th);
Fridays, 3:00 p.m. (ends 8th)
Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack — Sundays, 1:00 p.m. (24th, 31st only);
Tuesdays, 4:00 p.m.; Wednesdays, 6:00 a.m.
Cook’s Country — Wednesdays, 12:30 p.m.
Craftsman’s Legacy — Wednesdays, 9:00 a.m.
Creative Living — Thursdays, 9:00 p.m. (except 7th, 14th)
Curious Traveler — Wednesdays, 7:00 a.m. (ends 13th)
Daytripper — Mondays, 4:30 p.m.
Destination Craft — Wednesdays, 7:30 a.m.; Fridays, 2:00 p.m. (ends 22nd)
Earth Focus — Fridays, 4:00 p.m.
Finding Your Roots — Tuesdays, 8:00 p.m. (except 5th, 12th);
Thursdays, 7:00 a.m.
Firing Line — Fridays, 7:30 p.m. (except 8th, 15th);
Sundays, 12:00 noon (24th, 31st only); Tuesdays, 5:00 p.m.
Fons & Porter’s Love of Quilting — Thursdays, 9:00 a.m.
Food Over 50 — Tuesdays, 12:00 noon
Frontline —
“Right to Fail” — Friday, 1st, 10:00 p.m.
“The Trial of Ratko Mladic” (2 hrs.) — Friday, 22nd, 9:00 p.m.
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Garden Smart — Fridays, 6:30 a.m.

Globe Trekker — Fridays, 9:00 a.m.; Saturdays, 4:00 p.m. (except 16th)

Great British Baking Show — Sundays, 3:00 p.m. (10th, 31st only);
Mondays, 12:00 noon

Growing Bolder — Fridays, 2:00 p.m. (begins 29th)

Gzero World with lan Bremmer — Fridays, 4:30 p.m.;

Sundays, 5:30 p.m. (except 3rd, 17th)

Happy Yoga with Sarah Starr — Thursdays, 11:30 a.m.

How to Cook Well with Rory O’Connell — Wednesdays, 3:30 p.m.

In The Americas with David Yetman — Mondays, 7:00 a.m.

Innovations in Medicine — Tuesdays, 9:00 a.m.

1Q: Smartparent — Thursdays, 6:00 a.m.

Islands Without Cars — Wednesdays, 3:00 p.m. (begins 20th)

It’'s Sew Easy — Thursdays, 10:30 a.m.

Jazzy Vegetarian — Mondays, 10:30 a.m.

Joanne Weir’s Plates and Places — Thursdays, 1:30 p.m.

Joseph Rosendo’s Travelscope — Mondays, 7:30 a.m.

Joy of Painting — Fridays, 10:00 a.m.

Kevin Belton’s New Orleans Kitchen — Mondays, 9:30 a.m.

Knit and Crochet Now — Thursdays, 10:00 a.m.

Lidia’s Kitchen — Wednesdays, 4:00 p.m.

Lucky Chow — Thursdays, 1:00 p.m.

Make It Artsy — Fridays, 1:00 p.m.

Market to Market — Sundays, 1:30 p.m.

Martha Bakes — Saturdays, 3:30 p.m. (except 9th, 16th)

Martha Stewart’s Cooking School —

Saturdays, 3:00 p.m. (except 9th, 16th)

Masterpiece —
“Downton Abbey” —
“Victoria Season 3 Finale” —

Monday, 4th, 1:00 p.m.
“King Charles IlI” — Sunday, 24th, 7:00 p.m.; Monday, 25th, 1:00 p.m.
“Mrs. Wilson” (2 Pts.) — Sundays, 7:00 p.m. (begins 31st)

Motorweek — Saturdays, 1:30 p.m. (except 9th)

Museum Access — Thursdays, 3:30 p.m.

Music Voyager — Fridays, 8:30 a.m. (begins 15th);

Wednesdays, 2:00 p.m. (begins 20th)
My Greek Table- Mondays, 8:30 a.m. - C?’

Wednesdays, 1:00 p.m.
Sunday, 3rd, 7:00 p.m.;



Nature — Mondays, 6:00 a.m.; Wednesdays, 9:00 p.m. (except 6th, 13th);
Thursdays, 2:00 p.m.

News 3 New Mexico — Thursdays & Fridays, 5:00 p.m. (except 14th, 15th)

Nightly Business Report — Monday-Friday, 5:30 p.m.

Nova — Thursdays, 4:00 p.m.; Fridays, 8:00 p.m. (except 8th, 15th);
Saturdays, 11:00 p.m.; Sundays, 4:00 p.m. (except 3rd, 24th)

On the Road: Italy! — Wednesdays, 3:00 p.m. (ends 13th)

P. Allen Smith’s Garden Home — Sundays, 2:00 p.m. (begins 31st);
Mondays, 10:00 a.m.

Pati’s Mexican Table — Mondays, 9:00 a.m.

PBS Newshour — Mondays — Fridays, 6:00 p.m./11:00 p.m.

PBS Newshour Weekend — Saturdays/Sundays, 5:00 p.m. (except 17th)

Quilt in A Day — Thursdays, 9:30 a.m.

Report from Santa Fe — Saturdays, 5:30 p.m.

Rick Steves’ Europe — Mondays, 8:00 a.m.; Wednesdays, 2:30 p.m.

Roadtrip Nation — Mondays, 3:00 p.m.

Sara’s Weeknight Meals — Wednesdays, 12:00 noon

Scully/The World Show — Mondays, 5:00 p.m.; Wednesdays, 6:30 a.m.

Second Opinion — Tuesdays, 9:30 a.m.

Simply Ming — Thursdays, 12:30 p.m.

Sit and Be Fit — Mondays/Wednesdays/Fridays, 11:30 a.m.

Song of the Mountains — Fridays, 7:00 a.m.

Songs at the Center — Friday, 1st, 8:30 a.m. (end)

Sportslook — Thursdays, 9:30 p.m. (10:30 p.m. on 7th, no play on 14th)

Start Up — Tuesdays, 4:30 p.m.; Sundays, 12:30 p.m. (24th, 31st only)

Steven Raichlen’s Project Smoke — Saturdays, 11:00 a.m. (except 2nd)

Stories of the Mind — Tuesdays, 10:30 a.m.

Story in the Public Square — Wednesdays, 5:00 p.m.

Taste of History — Tuesdays, 12:30 p.m.

This American Land — Mondays, 3:30 p.m. (ends 18th)

This Old House — Saturdays, 12:00 noon (except 2nd)/12:30 p.m.

This Old House Hour — Fridays, 12:00 noon

To The Contrary — Sundays, 11:30 a.m. (except 3rd); Thursday, 14th, 5:00 p.m.

Travelogue China — Wednesdays, 7:00 a.m. (begins 20th)

Travels with Darley — Thursdays, 6:30 a.m.

Wai Lana Yoga — Mondays — Fridays, 5:30 a.m.; Tuesdays, 11:30 a.m.

Washington Week — Fridays, 7:00 p.m. (except 8th);
Sundays, 11:00 a.m. (except 3rd)

Welcome to My Studio — Fridays, 1:30 p.m.

Woodsmith Shop — Wednesdays, 10:30 a.m.

Woodwright’s Shop — Saturdays, 2:00 p.m. (except 9th);

Wednesdays, 9:30 a.m.

March 3-1 Specials

Aging Backwards 2 — Sunday, 10th, 2:00 p.m.
Airplay: The Rise and Fall of Rock Radio — Saturday, 23rd, 8:30 p.m.
American Experience “Roads to Memphis” — Sunday, 3rd, 10:00 p.m.
American Masters —
“Holly Near: Singing for Our Lives” — Saturday, 2nd, 10:00 p.m.
“Julia Child” — Monday, 25th, 7:00 p.m.; Tuesday, 26th, 2:00 p.m.
America’s Home Cooking: Stuffed — Saturday, 16th, 1:30 p.m.
Anne Morgan’s War — Monday, 25th, 8:00 p.m.; Tuesday, 26th, 7:00 a.m.
Artbound — Wednesdays, 8:00 a.m. (begins 13th)
Balancing the Scales — Tuesday, 19th, 7:00 p.m.
Bard in the Backcountry — Monday, 11th, 2:00 p.m.;
Saturday, 30th, 9:00 p.m.
Between Earth and Sky: Climate Change — Sunday, 3rd, 4:00 p.m.
Beyond The Powder: First Women’s Cross-Country Air Race —
Monday, 18th, 8:00 p.m.; Tuesday, 19th, 7:00 a.m./2:00 p.m.
Black Ballerina — Monday, 4th, 2:00 p.m.
Black Women in Medicine — Tuesday, 5th, 8:00 a.m.
Blue Goes Green — Sunday, 31st, 2:30 p.m.
Call the Midwife — Sundays, 6:00 p.m. (begins 31st)
Chet Atkins: Certified Guitar Player —Tuesday, 12th, 7:00 p.m.
Conversation with Ken Burns — Sunday, 17th, 5:00 p.m.
Daring Journey: From Immigration to Education —
Friday, 15th, 5:00 p.m.
Deepak Chopra: Spiritual Laws of Success — Saturday, 2nd, 11:00 a.m;
Monday, 11th, 8:30 p.m.; Sunday, 17th, 12:00 noon
Dennis DeYoung and the Music of Styx — Thursday 7th, 8:30 p.m.
Elder Abuse and Exploitation — Sunday, 17th, 3:30 p.m.
Empowered Patient — Sunday, 3rd, 3:30 p.m.
Engelbert Humperdinck in Hawaii — Sunday, 10th, 8:30 p.m.
Far Afield: A Conversation Love Story — Monday, 25th, 3:30 p.m.
Feel Better Fast and Make It Last — Saturday, 2nd, 9:30 a.m.
Figaro! Figaro! — Thursday, 7th, 10:00 p.m.

Fleetwood Mac: The Dance — Sunday, 17th, 8:00 p.m.
Freedom Wall — Saturday, 9th, 10:30 p.m.
Game On: Women Can Coach — Tuesday, 12th, 7:00 a.m.
Gluten Free — Tuesday, 26th, 8:00 a.m.
Great Performances —
“Andrea Bocelli @ 60” — Saturday, 2nd, 7:00 p.m.;
Sunday, 17th, 6:30 p.m.
“Joni 75: A Birthday Celebration” — Saturday, 9th, 8:30 p.m;
Thursday, 14th, 7:00 p.m.

“Birgit Nilsson: A League of Her Own” — Saturday, 23rd, 7:00 p.m.

“Julius Caeser” — Saturday, 30th, 7:00 p.m.

Great Performances at Met “Samson et Dalila” — Sunday, 24th, 2:00 p.m.
Gutbliss — Friday, 8th, 8:30 p.m.; Sunday, 10th, 12:00 noon
Harmonies for Healing: Under the Streetlamp (2 Pts.) —

Tuesdays, 5th& 12th, 1:00 p.m.

Henry Louis Gates, Jr. — Uncovering America — Wednesday, 6th, 7:00 p.m.
Invisible Women: Forgotten Artists of Florence —

Monday, 18th, 7:30 p.m.; Sunday, 24th, 4:30 p.m.

It’s All in the Game: The Leta Andrews Story — Tuesday, 5th, 7:00 a.m.
Jamestown — Tuesdays, 9:00 p.m. (except 5th, 12th)

Jesse Cook: Beyond Borders — Tuesday, 12th, 8:30 p.m.

John Denver: Country Boy — Thursday, 7th, 7:00 p.m.

Josh Groban Bridges — Saturday, 2nd, 8:30 p.m.

Joy of Painting Special — Saturday, 9th, 3:00 p.m.

Ken Burns: The National Parks — Sunday, 10th, 7:00 p.m.

Keto Diet — Sunday, 3rd, 12:00 noon; Monday, 11th, 7:00 p.m.

Koko — The Gorilla Who Talks — Wednesday, 6th, 8:30 p.m.

Live Better Now — Sunday, 3rd, 2:00 p.m.; Friday, 8th, 7:00 p.m.

More Manners of Downton Abbey — Wednesday, 6th, 1:00 p.m.

Me, Dorothy...And This Road to Oz — Monday, 18th, 2:00 p.m.

Merle Travis: Guitar Man — Sunday, 10th, 10:00 p.m.; Thursday, 21st, 7:00 p.m.
Modus (8 Pts.) — Sundays, 11:00 p.m. (Swedish language mystery)
Moments to Remember — Friday, 15th, 7:30 p.m.

Music Row: Nashville’s Famous Neighborhood — Tuesday, 5th, 2:00 p.m;

Sunday, 17th, 10:00 p.m.; Thursday, 21st, 8:00 p.m.

Nat King Cole’s Greatest Songs — Tuesday, 5th, 7:00 p.m.;

Saturday, 16th, 7:00 p.m.

Neil Diamond: Hot August Night Il — Thursday, 14th, 9:00 p.m.
No Evidence of Disease — Tuesday, 12th, 8:00 a.m.
Ottomans Versus Christians: The Battle for Europe (3 Pts.) —

Fridays, 3:00 p.m. (begins 15th)

Ottomans Versus Venetians: The Battle for Crete —
Monday, 18th, 7:00 p.m.
Paul Thorn: The Making of... — Friday, 8th, 8:30 a.m.
Perry Como Classics — Till the End of Time — Tuesday, 5th, 8:30 p.m.
Peter, Paul and Mary at Newport — Wednesday, 13th, 8:30 p.m.
POV “306 Hollywood” — Sunday, 24th, 9:00 p.m.
Power of Radical Kindness — Monday, 4th, 7:00 p.m.;
Saturday, 9th, 1:30 p.m.
Prince Charles at 70 — Sunday, 24th, 6:00 p.m.; Tuesday, 26th, 1:00 p.m.
Quincy Jones Presents Shelea — Saturday, 16th, 8:30 p.m.
Retire Safe & Secure with Ed Slott — Monday, 4th, 8:30 p.m.;
Sunday, 17th, 2:00 p.m.
Return: Native American Women Reclaim Foodways for
Health & Spirit — Sunday, 31st, 10:00 p.m.
Rick Steves’ European Travel Tips and Tricks —
Sunday, 3rd, 5:30 p.m.; Saturday, 16th, 3:30 p.m.
Royal Wives at War — Monday, 18th, 1:00 p.m.
Secrets of the Dead —

“Mumbai Massacre” — Wednesday, 20th, 8:00 p.m.

“King Arthur’s Lost Kingdom” — Friday, 29th, 9:00 p.m.
Shakespeare in the Shadows — Wednesday, 6th, 2:00 p.m.
Shakespeare’s Tomb — Monday, 11th, 1:00 p.m.

Sharon Isbin: Troubadour — Tuesday, 12th, 2:00 p.m.
Sidelined: Concussions in Sports — Thursday, 14th, 10:30 p.m.
Songs to Keep: Adirondack Folk Collector — Tuesday, 19th, 1:00 p.m.
Too Soon to Forget: Younger Onset Alzheimer’s — Tuesday, 19th, 8:00 a.m.
War Zone/Comfort Zone — Tuesday, 26th, 7:00 p.m.
Warrior Women — Sunday, 31st, 9:00 p.m.
What the World Needs Now: Words by Hal David —

Sunday, 3rd, 8:30 p.m.; Wednesday, 13th, 7:00 p.m.
Women Outward Bound — Wednesday, 20th, 7:00 p.m.
Women, War & Peace (4 Pts.) —

Wednesday, 27th, 7:00 p.m./8:00 p.m. (Pts. 1 & 2);

Thursday, 28th, 7:00 p.m./8:00 p.m. (Pts. 3 & 4)

Woody Guthrie All Star Tribute Concert — Saturday, 9th, 7:00 p.m.
Yellowstone Symphony — Sunday, 3rd, 11:00 a.m.; Sunday, 10th, 6:00 p.m.
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CALL THE
MIDWIFE

CALL THE MIDWIFE, one of the most popular dramas on PBS,
returns for its eighth season. The series is set in impoverished
East London in the 1950s and 1960s, and follows a group of
nurse-midwives at Nonnatus House, a nursing convent. The
drama is originally based on the memoirs of Jennifer Worth.

Season eight moves into the spring of 1964, and anticipation is
building for a new royal baby. Community-minded Violet is hold-
ing a Teddy Bears’ Picnic and raising funds through a compe-
tition on whether the Queen will have a boy or a girl.

Sundays at 6:00 p.m. beginning March 31st (3-1 & 3-2)



